



To, BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001 BSE Scrip Code: 532749	To, National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051 NSE Symbol: ALLCARGO
---	---

July 27, 2023

Sub: Update

Dear Sir/ Madam,

We wish to inform you that the Company is in receipt of the letter from Allcargo Terminals Limited (“ATL”) informing about Newspaper Advertisement published in reference to the commencement of trading of equity shares of ATL on the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited.

We would like to inform you that this information is not related to the Allcargo Logistics Limited (the "Company"). This disclosure of information is for shareholders of ATL and we are filing this information as facilitator for disclosure of Newspaper Advertisements of ATL without any responsibility on the part of the Company and its employees.

We request you to take on your record.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For Allcargo Logistics Limited

Devanand Mojindra
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl.: a/a



July 27, 2023

To

The Company Secretary

Allcargo Logistics Limited,

6th Floor, Allcargo House, CST Road,
Kalina, Santacruz East, Mumbai 400098

Dear Sir,

Subject: Newspaper Advertisement before commencement of trading on Stock Exchange's

Ref: Pursuant to Part II Para A Point 5 of SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/POD-2/P/CIR/2023/93 dated June 20, 2023 as amended, before commencement of the trading the Company is required to publish newspaper advertisement.

This is to inform your that the Company had published newspaper advertisement in today's newspapers i.e. July 27, 2023 in Business Standard (English and Hindi) having nationwide circulation and Navshakti (Marathi) having wide circulation at the place where registered office is situated before commencement of trading of equity shares of the Company on the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited.

Please find enclosed herewith the aforesaid today's newspaper publications in Business Standard and Navshakti.

This is for the information of shareholders of the Company, therefore we request you to be the facilitator and intimate on behalf of us to the stock exchanges i.e. BSE & the National Stock Exchange of India Limited.

Thanking You.

Yours faithfully,

For **Allcargo Terminals Limited**

Hardik Desai

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl: a/a



ALLCARGO TERMINALS LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS ALLCARGO TERMINALS PRIVATE LIMITED)

CIN: U03000MH2019PLC320997

Registered & Corporate Office: 4th Floor, A Wing, Allcargo House, CST Road, Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai 400098, Maharashtra, India

Tel.: 022-6679 8100 | Email: investor_relations@allcargoterminals.com | Website: www.allcargoterminals.com

Contact Person: Harshik Desai, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Public Announcement for the Attention of the Shareholders of the Allcargo Terminals Limited (the "Company")

STATUTORY ADVERTISEMENT ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE WITH PART – II A PARA 5 TO SEBI MASTER CIRCULAR No. SEBI/HO/CFD/P02-2/P/ICR/2023/493 DATED JUNE 20, 2023 AS AMENDED ISSUED UNDER SECTION 11 OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT 1992 READ WITH RULE 19(7) OF THE SECURITIES CONTRACTS (REGULATION) RULES, 1957 ("SCRR") PURSUANT TO GRANT OF RELAXATION BY SEBI FROM THE APPLICABILITY OF RULE 19(2)(B) OF THE SCRR.

1. About the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger:
Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT") has vide an Order dated January 05, 2023 approved the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger between Allcargo Logistics Limited (the "Demerged Company" or "ALL") and Allcargo Terminals Limited (the "Resulting Company" or "RT") or the "Company") and Transindia Real Estate Limited (formerly known as Transindia Realty & Logistics Parks Limited) (the "Resulting Company" or "RTEL") and their respective shareholders (the "Scheme") under Sections 230 to 232 and Section 66 and other related provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and other applicable laws. Pursuant to the Scheme, Demerger Undertaking (as defined in the Scheme) of Allcargo Logistics Limited has been transferred and vested into our Company from the Appointed Date of the Scheme (i.e. April 1, 2022). The effective date of the Scheme is April 1, 2022. In accordance with the Scheme, our Company has allotted 24,56,35,524 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each to the Shareholders of ALL as on Record date, i.e. April 18, 2023 in the ratio of 1 (One) Equity Share of ₹ 2/- each fully paid up of ALL for every 1 (One) Equity Share of ₹ 2/- each fully paid up held in ALL and vesting 35 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each of the Company was cancelled.

2. Details of change of name and/or other object clauses:
The Company was incorporated under the name and style Transindia Projects and Transport Solutions Private Limited on February 05, 2019. Name of the Company was changed to Allcargo Projects Private Limited w.e.f. May 13, 2019 and Allcargo Terminals Private Limited w.e.f. August 25, 2021. Further, the Company was converted from private limited to public limited w.e.f. April 18, 2022 and name was changed to Allcargo Terminals Limited.

3. Details of change of name and/or other object clauses:
The Company was incorporated under the name and style Transindia Projects and Transport Solutions Private Limited on February 05, 2019. Name of the Company was changed to Allcargo Projects Private Limited w.e.f. May 13, 2019 and Allcargo Terminals Private Limited w.e.f. August 25, 2021. Further, the Company was converted from private limited to public limited w.e.f. April 18, 2022 and name was changed to Allcargo Terminals Limited.

4. Shareholding pattern giving details of its promoter group shareholding, group companies

Pre-Scheme Shareholding Pattern of the Company:

Category	Category of shareholder	Number of shares	Number of Equity Shares held	Number of Partly paid-up Equity Shares held	Number of shares underlying Depository Receipts	Total number of shares held	Shareholding as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities	Number of Voting Rights held as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Locked in shares	Number of Shares pledged or otherwise encumbered	Number of Shares held in dematerialized form
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)	(M)
(A)	Promoter and Promoter Group	71	35	0	0	35	100	35	35	100	0	0
(B)	Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(C)	Non Promoter- Non Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(D)	Shares underlying DRs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(E)	Shares held by Employee Trusts	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(F)	Total	71	35	0	0	35	100	35	35	100	0	0

*Promoter names Allcargo Logistics Limited and its Subsidiaries

Post-Scheme Shareholding Pattern of the Company:

Category	Category of shareholder	Number of shares	Number of Equity Shares held	Number of Partly paid-up Equity Shares held	Number of shares underlying Depository Receipts	Total number of shares held	Shareholding as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities	Number of Voting Rights held as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Locked in shares	Number of Shares pledged or otherwise encumbered	Number of Shares held in dematerialized form
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)	(M)
(A)	Promoter and Promoter Group	3	17,17,80,209	0	0	17,17,80,209	69.92	17,17,80,209	69.92	0	0	17,17,80,209
(B)	Public	73,029	7,36,08,316	0	0	7,36,08,316	30.08	7,36,08,316	30.08	0	0	7,36,08,316
(C)	Non Promoter- Non Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(D)	Shares underlying DRs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(E)	Shares held by Employee Trusts	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(F)	Total	73,032	24,56,35,524	0	0	24,56,35,524	100.00	24,56,35,524	100.00	0	0	24,56,35,524

Shareholding of the Promoters and Promoters Group:

Pre-Scheme Shareholding:

Sr. Name of Shareholders No.	No. of Equity Shares held	% of the total Equity Share Capital
A. Promoter		
1. Allcargo Logistics Limited	5	14.29
2. Mr Adesh Hegde (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
3. Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
4. Mr Ravijankar (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
5. Mr Nishu Chokshi (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
6. Mr Suresh Kumar Ramiah (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
7. Mr Deepak Shah (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
Total (A)	30	100.00
B. Promoter Group	0	0
Total (B)	0	0
Total (A+B)	30	100.00

Post-Scheme Shareholding:

Sr. Name of Shareholders No.	No. of Equity Shares held	% of the total Equity Share Capital
A. Promoter		
1. Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty	15,22,41,341	61.96
2. Mr Anshu Shetty	73,61,853	2.99
3. Mr Adesh Hegde	45,65,000	1.85
Total (A)	16,41,68,194	66.81
B. Promoter Group		
1. Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty (A Trustee of Shikha Shetty Trust)	1,32,000	0.08
2. Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty (A Trustee of Shikha Shetty Trust)	24,34,015	3.03
Total (B)	25,66,015	3.11
Total (A+B)	17,17,80,209	69.92

Shareholding Pattern of Group Companies

For details of Group Companies, please refer to the section "Group Companies" on page 77 of the Information Memorandum.

Details of Ten Largest Shareholders of the Company:

Sr. Name of Shareholders No.	No. of Equity Shares held	% of the total Equity Share Capital
1. Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty	15,22,41,341	61.96
2. Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty (A Trustee of Shikha Shetty Trust)	24,34,015	3.03
3. Mr Anshu Shetty	73,61,853	2.99
4. Acacia Partners - LP	56,11,380	2.24
5. Acacia Conservation Fund LP	45,51,300	1.85
6. Mr Adesh Hegde	45,65,000	1.85
7. Acacia Institutional Partners, LP	35,91,300	1.45
8. Mr Murali Maheshwari	30,00,000	1.34
9. Tata Mutual Fund - Tata Small Cap Fund	30,00,000	1.30
10. Akshaya Growth Fund-2	19,55,992	0.80
Total	19,87,09,201	78.83

Details of Promoters of the Company:

The Promoters of our Company are Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty, Mr Anshu Shetty and Mr Adesh Hegde. Details of the promoters are set forth below:

Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty (DIN: 0012754)

He has been planning the Indian logistics sector since more than two decades and has helped major transformations during the growth of Indian economy. A true entrepreneur, he began early, when the logistics sector was in nascent stage in 1983, by founding Allcargo Logistics which today enjoys the status of being India's largest integrated logistics company in the private sector. Its world-class services include MTO, Contract logistics and Project and equipment, each carrying a niche of its own.

Spanning 10 key global acquisitions in less than a decade, Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty stands a brilliant example of branding from first movers advantage, wherein he has leveraged his strength and brought before the sector funds in India and globally.

He made history in 2005-06, when the acquisition of Brightline-Allcargo, Inc., the world's second largest NVOC player, stunned the world as its revenues were almost 9 times that of Allcargo Logistics.

He holds a Bachelor's of Commerce degree

Mr Shaikh Khan Jaranathan Shetty addresses Ashwini Bunglow, C/10 No C/715, Carter Road, Near Carter Road, Police Chowki, Bandra West, Mumbai - 400066, Maharashtra.

Mr Anshu Shetty (DIN: 0008294)

Anshu Shetty has been on the Board of Allcargo Logistics Limited since its incorporation. She has an experience of over 19 years in the business of logistics. Anshu Shetty addresses the sustainability initiatives of Allcargo under the Avastya Foundation. She is responsible for devising policies and identifying projects as per the 6 key focus areas of the foundation.

She has been honored for her contribution to social causes as well as supporting and giving to those in need. She holds a Bachelor's degree in Arts from Shaheed College, University of Mumbai.

Mr Anshu Shetty addresses Ashwini Bunglow, C/10 No C/715, Carter Road, Near Carter Road Police Chowki, Bandra West, Mumbai - 400056.

to public limited w.e.f. April 18, 2022 and name was changed to Allcargo Terminals Limited.

There was no Change in Object Clause of the Company as on date of this advertisement.

3. Capital structure of the Company:

1) Pre-Scheme Capital Structure of Our Company:

Authorized Share Capital	Amount (In ₹)
5,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each	10,00,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital	
35 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each	70

2) Post-Scheme Capital Structure of Our Company:

Authorized Share Capital	Amount (In ₹)
27,50,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each	55,00,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up Capital	
24,56,35,524 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each	49,13,91,048

After a career spanning two decades at IIM, one of India's premier business schools, he was also as Managing Director to leadership positions in both content and peer networks. His Avastya wealth lends him time exclusively to give start-ups in various areas. These include leadership and corporate governance. Government initiatives all across and community network development. She is a General Partner of KVIC (KVIC), a work and education for rural and research institute centered on investments in early stage start-ups with direct linkages with employment.

In her personal capacity, she is closely involved with community development and social responsibility initiatives centered on conservation and art and welfare, employment and livelihoods, and healthcare.

Mr Maheshwari Kumar Chouhan

Designation: Non-Executive Independent Director (DIN: 00187283) Occupation: Professional

Date of Birth & Age: 22/12/1957 (67 years)

Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 18, 2023 for a period of 3 years and liable to retire by rotation. 1 Address: A-1, 8th Kras, 277 Lady Jinnah Road, Malim - West, Mumbai-400016, Maharashtra.

Directorship in other Companies: Allcargo Logistics Limited, NESCO Limited, MMS Consensus Private Limited, Mahendra and Anandhan Consulting Private Limited and MC Chamber of Commerce and Industry.

Profile: Mr. M. K. Chouhan is a Board Advisor and Management expert. He is a renowned thought leader in Corporate Governance, ESG & SDG space. He holds a certificate from Governance Governance Forum, IFC - World Bank Group, as a trainer for the board of directors.

He has been Chairman of Five Payment Bank and also on the boards of a couple of other companies as Independent Director. He is Managing Director of Mahendra & Anandhan Consulting (P) Ltd, a successful board advisory consulting firm and a Certified and Chartered onboarding ESG in their corporate strategy. Mr. Chouhan is an institution builder and spends a considerable amount of his time for non-profit activities. He is Chairman of Mahendra & Anandhan Knowledge Foundation and Vice Chairman - Global Advisory Board, Asian Centre for Corporate Governance & Sustainability.

Outside India, he is a member of the International Integrated Reporting Council (IIRC), UK, Independent Appointment Committee of GRI, Amsterdam, Global Board of International Institute of Governance and Leadership, Amsterdam, and is a board member of Institute of Economics & Public Policy (University of Bombay, Maharashtra Association).

He has previously served on a couple of policy making and regulatory committees such as SEBI Committee on Corporate Governance as well as the Ministry of Corporate Affairs Committee for the National Policy on Corporate Governance. He has served on the boards of a wide range of industries, such as financial services, capital goods, apparel, consumer services and financial services etc.

Prof. Chouhan is a frequent speaker at several international forums and a visiting faculty at B-Schools like, Jaganlal Bajaj Institute of Management Studies, International Law school at Tilburg University, Netherlands. In the past he has taught at IIT Mumbai, Shaheed J. J. Mehta School of Management (SJMCM).

He is a science graduate and MBA with Finance specialisation. He also holds a certificate on Governing the Corporation: Global Perspectives in the Indian Context from the Wharton School, University of Pennsylvania, USA. He resides on a plot for his spiritual health, Tennis & Golf for his physical health.

Mr Prabhakar Prakash Chhajed

Designation: Non-Executive Independent Director (DIN: 03544794) Occupation: Business

Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 18, 2023 for a period of 3 years and not liable to retire by rotation. 1 Address: 142, Pirozshan, Main Street, Opp. Copsule Building, Hiranandani Gardens, Powai, Mumbai - 400075.

Directorship in other Companies: State Bank of India and International Forum of Entrepreneurs and Professionals

Profile: CA Prabhakar Chhajed is a fellow and practicing member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and member of CPA (Australia). He has done LLB (Law) and holds ICAI certificate on Forensic Accounting & Fraud Detection and Certificate on Sustainability Reporting and Sustainability Reporting. He is a member of ICAI (ICAI) and was the President of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (2019-20) and was Chairman of WIRC (ICAI) (2007-08). Presently, he is serving on the Board of State Bank of India as an Independent Director. He is Deputy President of Confederation of Asia & Pacific Accountants (CAPA), Malaysia (2021-2023). He is member of Professional Accounting Organisation Development Group of International Federation of Accountants (IFAC), New York. He is member of Board of members of Mumbai School of Economics & Public Policy (University of Bombay, Maharashtra Association).

Member and Chairman of Banking, Finance and Information Technology Committee of Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry and Agriculture.

In the Past, He has served as an independent Director in Insurance Regulatory & Development Authority (IRDA) and as member of Ministry of Market Research & SEBI. He has been a Director in ICAI Accounting Research Foundation, Director in India Institute of Insolvency Professionals (IIA), Director in ICAI Registered Valuers Organisation, Director in Extensible Business Reporting Language (XBRL), India. He was Chairman of Executive Committee of World Congress of Accountants 2022 constituted by International Federation of Accountants (IFAC). He has served as an independent Director in SBI Mutual Fund Trustee Company (P) Ltd and as an independent Director of ICD Housing Finance Limited. He has served on various National and International organisations such as SAFA, IFAC SMP committee, CA Worldwide, Integrated Reporting Council etc. He has widely travelled across the globe and addressed many seminars and conferences both in India and Internationally.

2. Business Model / Business Overview and Strategy:

a. Business Model / Business Overview and Strategy:

Allcargo Terminals Limited was established with a vision to tap into the immense opportunities in the cargo terminals vertical owing to the increasing ECOM demand across India. The company operates an asset light business model and is core business operations of Container Freight Station (CFS) and Inland Container Depot (ICD). An extension to this are port infrastructure and ICDs also offer services in the Customs and Excise (C&E) and Inland Container Depot (ICD) business. The company also provides warehousing and storage services. They are an important link in the movement of containerized cargo and complement the port infrastructure. Allcargo Terminals Limited is one of the largest CFS operators in India with a combined installed capacity of over one million square feet. Formerly a division of Allcargo Logistics Limited, it started CFS operations in 2007. It has been a part of the growth strategy of Allcargo Logistics Limited. The company's growth strategy is to expand its CFS-ICD network. Some milestones in this trajectory include launching CFS Mumbai and CFS Chennai in 2021, ICD Dindori in Joint venture with CONCOR in 2011, another CFS in JNPT in 2012 and CFS Kolkata in 2017. Befitting the import and export business, operations in more facilities - one in MUMBAI and one in MUMBAI, during 2017. Subsequently, Speedy Multimodal in 2019.

b. Strategy:

1. Wider our network by adding new CFSs: The company is looking to add to its existing portfolio of CFSs by scouting for opportunities at strategic locations where there is existing and foreseeable demand. With policies around enhancing efficiencies, digitization, it will become increasingly difficult for small players who do not have the requisite scale and geographical advantages to compete with the company. With the push for manufacturing, the company is looking to export faster than global peers. CFSs will act as a key link in growing this export vertical.

2. Expand through ICDs and Multimodal Logistics: The Indian government, in its drive to enhance domestic and global cargo movement, has introduced various policies such as National Rail Policy and National Logistics Policy. The national Rail plan was introduced with the objective to create capacity up to demand by 2030, which would create a growth in demand up to 2030. The aim is to increase the modal share of rail to 45% in freight, as compared to the current 27%, by 2030. It is important from a sustainability perspective and in line with the national commitment to reduce emission levels. The company intends to expand further in the ICD space and explore opportunities in Multimodal Logistics Parks.

3. Grow through hub and spoke model: The company plans to create a hub and spoke model, with its existing hubs acting as custom clearing hubs, while adding spokes that can provide container storage and delivery near industrial belts.

4. Enhance digital capabilities: One of the major areas of focus for the company is enhancing its digital capabilities, to deliver better, augmented, customer experience. The aim is to provide seamless services and optimized operations by streamlining existing software and technology. The company endeavours to enhance its digital capabilities at each step of the entire customer journey, to have more data available, in order to enable informed decision-making and efficient operations.

5. Explore emerging opportunities including other geographies: The company intends to explore other opportunities in related and newer areas of operations. These include strategic inorganic growth strategies with companies that have synergies with the business of Allcargo Terminals Limited, and can help develop and enhance the company's presence in land, sea and air cargo and port services.

6. Reason / Rationale for the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger:

The Scheme for the demerger and vesting of the Demerged Undertaking (as defined in the Scheme) of the Demerged Company to Resulting Companies, results in the following benefits:

1. The demerger will enable the Resulting Companies to have better focused scale and operations to sustain businesses based on their own strengths. Additionally, both businesses deal with different sets of industry dynamics in the form of nature of risks, competition, challenges, opportunities and business models. Hence, segregation of the two undertakings would enable focused managements to explore the potential business opportunities more effectively and efficiently.

2. Demerger will enable both Demerged Company and the Resulting Companies to enhance business operations by streamlining existing operations, more efficient management control and conducting independent growth strategies.

3. Each undertaking will be able to target and attract new investors with specific knowledge, expertise and risk appetite corresponding to their own businesses. Thus, each undertaking will have its own set of interested investors, thereby providing the necessary funding impetus to the long-term growth strategies of each business.

4. Demerger will enhance efficiencies and will have different business strategies in separate corporate entity, resulting in operational synergies, simplification, focused management, streamlining and optimization of the group structure and efficient administration.

5. Pursuant to the Scheme, the equity shares held by the Resulting Companies would be listed on BSE and NSE and will unlock the value of the Demerged Undertaking for the shareholders of the Demerged Company. Further the existing shareholders of the Demerged Company would hold the shares of three (3) listed entities after the Scheme is implemented, thereby increasing their investment in listed businesses and increasing their liquidity.

6. The Board of Directors of the Demerged Company and the Resulting Companies believe that the Scheme is in the best interests of the respective entities and their respective stakeholders including its shareholders.

For details, please refer to the section "Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger" on page 50 of the Information Memorandum.

10. Restated Audited Financials for the Last Three Financial Years are as follows:

The Statements (FY 2020-21 and Consolidated FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23) audited balance sheet and statement of profit & loss are given below:

Abridged Balance Sheet:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	FY 2020-21 (Consolidated)	FY 2021-22 (Consolidated)	FY 2022-21 (Restated)
Assets			
(a) Non-Current Assets			
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment	6,066.77	1,531.87	0.00
(ii) Right of Use Assets (net)	35,796.38	793.79	0.00
(iii) Goodwill on Consolidation	3,257.58	3,257.58	0.00
(iv) Other intangible assets	3,438.67	4,080.34	0.00
(v) Intangible assets under development	53.00	8.43	0.00
(vi) Investments accounted for using the equity method			
(vii) Investments in joint ventures	2,664.75	0.00	0.00
(viii) Financial Assets			
(i) Loans	32.29	0.00	0.00
(ii) Other Financial Assets	4,549.52	4,617.83	0.00
(iii) Deferred tax assets (net)	6,481.87	0.00	0.00
(iv) Non-current tax assets (net)	178.06	382.28	

2. Current Assets			
(i) Contract Assets	1,588.64	643.17	0.00
(ii) Financial Assets			
(a) Investments	832.76	0.00	0.00
(b) Trade Receivables	5,325.77	2,038.52	0.00
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,912.70	337.29	0.26
(d) Loans	64.81	31.87	0.00
(e) Other financial assets	2,958.78	16,500.00	0.00
(f) Other Current Assets	1,319.45	281.61	0.00
Total Current Assets	13,552.91	4,093.70	0.26
Total Assets	78,344.34	18,785.41	0.26
Equity and Liabilities			
1. Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	4,913.91	299.13	0.00
(b) Other Equity	15,662.47	800.10	(0.99)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	20,576.38	289.13	0.00
Non-Controlling Interests	1,215.72	1,255.62	0.00
Total Equity	21,792.10	1,544.75	(0.99)
Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	2,717.41	10,277.30	0.62
(ii) Lease Liabilities	36,333.94	139.80	0.00
(iii) Employee benefit liabilities	330.73	218.13	0.00
(c) Deferred tax liability (net)	979.89	1,212.48	0.00
Total Non-Current Liabilities	40,361.97	12,397.71	0.62
Current Liabilities			
(a) Contract Liabilities	506.19	198.38	0.00
(b) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	4,700.22	73.47	0.00
(ii) Lease liabilities	1,821.94	214.63	0.00
(iii) Trade Payable			
(f) Total outstanding dues to Micro enterprises and Small enterprises (MSME)	126.09	0.00	0.00
(g) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSME	10,886.18	3,048.32	0.00
(h) Other financial liabilities	393.59	491.11	0.43
(c) Employee benefit liabilities	3,033.61	139.86	0.00
(d) Other current liabilities	1,659.19	707.05	0.00
Total Current Liabilities	16,190.27	4,842.94	0.43
Total Equity and Liabilities	78,344.34	18,785.41	0.26

*Company does not have Subsidiary/ Joint Ventures/Associate Companies(as) on March 31, 2021. So accordingly Consolidated Financial Statement was not applicable

Abridged Profit and Loss Account:

Particulars	(₹ In Lakhs)		
	FY 2022-23 (Consolidated)	FY 2021-22 (Consolidated)	FY 2020-21 (Standalone)*
I. Revenue from operations	70,570.87	12,281.48	0.00
II. Other income	1,147.73	126.81	0.00
III. Total Revenue (I + II)	71,718.60	12,408.29	0.00
IV. Expenses			
(a) Cost of Services rendered	43,700.22	6,984.25	0.00
(b) Employee Benefits Expense	6,854.02	1,926.91	0.00
(c) Depreciation/Amortization Expenses	5,100.33	633.60	0.00
(d) Finance Costs	3,190.06	187.10	0.05
(e) Other Expenses	5,513.13	67.92	0.33
Total Expenses (IV)	64,517.78	12,345.48	0.38
Profit before tax and share of profit from joint ventures	7,200.82	602.80	(0.38)
Share of profits of joint ventures	394.01	40.00	0.00
Profit Before Tax (V)	7,594.83	602.80	(0.38)
VI. Tax Expenses			
Current Tax	2,760.49	333.32	0.00
Deferred Tax credit	(1,056.98)	(116.27)	0.00
Adjustment of Taxes relating to earlier years	(21.93)	0.00	0.00
VII. Total Tax Expenses	1,682.58	217.05	0.00
VIII. Net Profit/(Loss for the period After Tax (VI-IV)) (A)	5,912.25	385.75	(0.38)
IX. Other Comprehensive Income			
a. Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss:			
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans (net of tax)	(31.21)	(18.59)	0.00
Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax (B)	(31.21)	(18.59)	0.00
XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax (A + B)	5,881.04	367.16	(0.38)
Earnings Per Equity Share			
Basic (in ₹ ****)	1,644,46,257	6,75,508	18,873
Diluted (in ₹ ****)	2,34	67,536	18,873
Profit attributable to:			
Equity Holders of the Parent	5,756.19	396.51	0.00
Non-controlling Interest	123.16	73.24	0.00
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:			
Equity Holders of the Parent	(31.94)	(16.06)	0.00
Non-controlling Interest	0.13	(2.55)	0.00
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:			
Equity Holders of the Parent	5,724.25	380.45	0.00
Non-controlling Interest	123.29	76.41	0.00

*Company does not have Subsidiary/ Joint Ventures/Associate Companies(as) on March 31, 2021. So accordingly Consolidated Financial Statement was not applicable

**Nominal value of equity shares as on March 31, 2021 & March 31, 2022 was ₹ 10/- per equity share.

11. **Latest restated audited financials along with notes to accounts and any audit qualifications:**
The latest audited financials have been provided in point no. 10 above. For the notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2023, see page 84 of the Information Memorandum.
Further, Notes to accounts of the consolidated financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2023 are given below:

1. Group Overview
Alcargo Terminals Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company," "Parent"), its subsidiaries (the "Holding Company" and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), is engaged in the business of operating Container Freight Stations.
Alcargo Terminals Limited was formed with a vision to tap the opportunities that lie in the terminals space owing to the increasing EXIM trade opportunity in India. Operates on an asset light business model and the core business comprises of Container Freight Stations (CFS) and Inland Container Depots (ICD). CFS and ICDs are an extension of port facilities and offer excellent facilities to Customs inspection, Stacking/DeStacking, Weighment and storage, among others. The Holding Company is one of the largest CFS operator in India with combined installed capacity of over one million square feet.
Our Company was incorporated on February 05, 2019 as a Private Limited Company under the Companies Act, 2013 with the Registrar of Companies, Mumbai, Maharashtra and was converted into public limited w.e.f. January 10, 2022. The Corporate Identification Number of our Company is U69000MH2019PLC320697.

Demerger
Acquisition of Container Freight Stations/Inland Container Depots and other related logistics businesses of Alcargo Logistics Limited (Formerly Alcargo Demerger)
In accordance with the Scheme of Arrangement (Scheme) between the Holding Company and Alcargo Logistics Limited as approved by Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal on 08th January 2023, Container Freight Stations/Inland Container Depots (logistics businesses), were demerged and transferred to the Holding Company with effect from the Appointed date of April 1, 2022 (Appointed date). In consideration of 24,56,55,524 equity shares of the Holding Company of ₹ 2 each fully paid up (the "Equity Shares") to Alcargo Logistics Limited (ALL) of the 2 each fully paid up. The effective date of the Scheme was 01st April 2022.

Pursuant to the scheme of demerger approved by NCLT, 24,56,55,524 equity shares of ₹ 2 each face value issuable to the shareholders of Alcargo Logistics Limited per 1 share exchange ratio in consideration for the transfer of assets and liabilities to the Holding Company. The Holding Company (Holding Co) has issued 24,56,55,524 equity shares to the shareholders of Alcargo Logistics Limited holding on record date April 1, 2022. All with issuance and allotment of equity shares by the Holding Company in accordance with the scheme of demerger as per the initial issued and paid-up equity capital of the Holding Company comprising of 72 equity share of ₹ 10 each, aggregating to ₹ 720 lakhs stand consolidated. The equity shares have been subdivided to 72 equity share of ₹ 2 each (05 equity shares of ₹ 2/- each). During the year ended 31st March 2023, the authorized share capital of the Holding Company has been increased to ₹ 50,00,00,000 (Rupees fifty crores only).

As per the provisions of the Scheme, transfer of the above business into the Holding Company has been accounted in Financial Statements at book values as appearing in the books of the Demerger Company as on the close of business on the day immediately prior to the appointed date.
As and from the appointed date, upon and including the effective date, All Cargo Logistics Limited shall carry on and deemed to have carried on its business and activities and shall stand possessed of all assets and properties that trust for the Holding Company and shall account for the same to the Holding Company.

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation
The Consolidated Financial Statements "CFS" of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and Prerequisite requirements of the Division of the schedule III to Companies Act 2013 (the "Schedule III"). These CFS are prepared under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis acquired under business combinations, derivative financial instruments and certain other financial assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments). The CFS have been prepared on a going concern basis.
The financial statements of joint ventures are presented in INR and all values are rounded to the nearest rupees in Lakhs except where otherwise indicated.

Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:
- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is treated as current when it is:
- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
The operating cycle is defined as the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The Group has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries
The CFS comprise the financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary as at 31st March, 2023.
Subsidiary:
SPEZY Multimodes Limited (subsidiary w.e.f. October 31, 2021) (85% holding).
Control is exercised when the Group is exposed or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has all the below:
a) Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
b) Exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and
c) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns
Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights result in control. To support the presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over the investee, including:
a) The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
b) Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
c) The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights
d) The size of the Group's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of the holdings of the other voting rights holders
The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the subsidiary ceases to be controlled by the Group.
CFS are assessed using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. If a member of the group uses accounting policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and events in similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments are made to that group member's financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements to ensure conformity with the Group's accounting policies.
The financial statements of all entities used for the purpose of consolidation are drawn up to same reporting date as that of the Holding Company, i.e. period ended 31st March.
Consolidation procedure:
Combine like items of assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses of the Parent with those of its subsidiaries. For this purpose, income and expenses of the subsidiaries are adjusted to the amounts of the assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated financial statements at the acquisition date.
Offset (eliminate) the carrying amount of the parent's investment in each subsidiary and the parent's portion of equity of each subsidiary. Business combinations policy explains how to account for any related goodwill.
Eliminate in full intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between entities of the group or losses resulting from the elimination of the subsidiaries that are consolidated in equity. If assets and liabilities are eliminated in full, Intragroup losses may indicate an impairment that requires recognition in the consolidated financial statements. Ind AS 12 Income taxes apply to temporary differences that arise from the elimination of profits and losses resulting from intragroup transactions.
Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) attributable to the equity holders of the holding Company of the Group and its non-controlling interests, even if it represents the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.
A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction, if the Group does not control or a subsidiary. It:
- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary at their carrying amounts at the date when control is lost
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained
- Recognises any surplus or deficit of profit or loss
- Redistributes the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies

a. Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.
The Group determines that it has acquired a business when the acquired set of activities and assets include an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The acquired process is considered substantive if it is critical to the ability to continue producing outputs, and the inputs acquired include an organized workforce with the necessary skills, knowledge, or experience to perform that process or if significantly contributing to the ability to continue producing outputs and the process is scarce or cannot be replaced without significant cost, effort, or delay in the ability to continue producing output.
At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their acquisition date fair value. For this purpose, the liabilities assumed include contingent liabilities representing present obligation and they are measured at their acquisition fair value irrespective of the fact that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is not probable. However, the following assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination are measured at the basis indicated below:
- Deferred tax assets or liabilities, and the liabilities or assets related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with Ind AS 12 Income Tax and Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits respectively.
- Financial assets or liabilities of temporary differences are measured at their fair value at the acquisition date or arise as a result of the acquisition are accounted in accordance with Ind AS 12.
- Liabilities or equity instruments related to share based payment arrangements of the acquiree or share-based payments arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree are measured in accordance with Ind AS 102 Share-based Payments at the acquisition date.
- Assets or disposal groups that are classified as held for sale in accordance with Ind AS 105 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with that Standard.
- Retained rights are measured at a value determined on the basis of the remaining contractual form of the related contract. Such valuation does not consider potential renewal of the acquired right.
When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the accounting standards applicable to the financial instruments. If the conditions are met at the acquisition date, the financial combination is achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest is re-measured at its acquisition date fair value and any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss or OCI, as appropriate.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an equity instrument is not re-measured and is subsequently recognised in equity. Contingent consideration classified as a liability is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the accounting for intangible assets that may not have been fully recognised at the acquisition date. If the fair value of the net assets acquired equals or exceeds the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in OCI and accumulated in equity as capital reserve. However, if there is no clear evidence of bargain purchase, the entity recognises the gain directly in equity as capital reserve, without routing the same through OCI.
After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.
A cash-generating unit (to which goodwill has been allocated) is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognised in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.
Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill allocated to the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the cash-generating units and the portion of the cash-generating unit that is disposed of.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. These provisional amounts are adjusted through goodwill during the measurement period, or additional assets or liabilities are recognised, if needed to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised at that date. These adjustments are classified as measurement period adjustments. The measurement period does not exceed one year from the acquisition date.

b. Investment in Joint Ventures accounted for using the Equity Method

JOINT VENTURES

Terrestrial Freight Services Pvt Ltd (50% holding) and Alcargo Logistics Park Pvt Ltd (ALPP) (51% holding)

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.
The considerations made in determining whether significant influence or joint control are similar to those necessary to determine whether control exists over the subsidiaries. The Group's investments in its associate and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment in an associate or a joint venture is initially recognised at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognise changes in the Group's share of net assets of the associate or joint venture since the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to an associate or joint venture is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is not tested for impairment individually.
The Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of the associate or joint venture. Any change in OCI of those investees is presented as part of the Group's OCI. In addition, when there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate or joint venture, the Group recognises its share of any changes, when applicable, in the Statement of Changes in Equity. Unrecognised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate or joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate or joint venture.
The share of income or expense of an associate or a joint venture equal or exceeds its interest in the associate or joint venture (which includes any long term interest but, a subsidence, from part of the Group's investment in the associate or joint venture), the entity discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred long or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate

or joint venture. If the associate or joint venture subsequently reports profits, the entity resumes recognising its share of those profits only after its share of the profits equals the share of losses not recognised.
The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of an associate and a joint venture is shown on the face of the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.

The financial statements of the associate or joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.
After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in its associate or joint venture. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective evidence that its investment in the associate or joint venture is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate or joint venture and its carrying value, and then recognises the loss as 'Share of Profit or Loss of an Associate and a Joint Venture' in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate or joint control over the joint venture, the Group measures and recognises any remaining investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate or joint venture upon loss of significant influence or joint control and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in profit or loss.

c. Foreign currencies

Exchange differences arising on translation /settlement of foreign currency monetary items are recognised as income or expense in the period in which they arise.

d. Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer on an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
Container freight station income
Income from Container Handling is recognised on completion of its performance obligation.
Income from Ground Rent is recognised for the period the container is lying in the Container Freight Station as per the terms of agreement with the customers.
Further, a subsidiary Company recognises revenue in case of one of the Customer (which is Government Undertaking) as per the Commercial arrangements agreed with them. The same is as per normal ordinary Trade Practice followed in the business of the Customers.

Others

Reimbursement of cost is netted off with the relevant expenses incurred, since the same are incurred on behalf of the customers.
Interest income is recognised on time proportion basis. Interest income is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Interest on other comprehensive income or in equity Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the share markets and recognises gains or losses when the related securities are rendered.
Contract balances
Contract balances include trade receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities.
Trade receivable
A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Trade receivables are separately disclosed in the financial statements.

Contract assets

Contract asset includes the costs deferred for Container freight stations operations relating to import handling and transport activities when the Group's performance obligation is not yet completed.
Additionally, a contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer, if the Group performs by transferring services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional.
Contract liabilities
A contract liability is the obligation to transfer services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Group transfers services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group performs under the contract.

Taxes

Current Income tax
Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities in accordance with the applicable tax laws. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.
Current income tax relating to items recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss is recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using liability approach on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:
a) When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
b) In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.
a) When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
b) In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.
Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside statement of profit and loss is recognised outside statement of profit and loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in relation to the underlying transaction either in OCI (Other Comprehensive Income) or directly in equity.
Tax benefits arising from the use of tax incentives are recognised only if the criteria for separate recognition are met. These are recognised subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances changes. Acquired deferred tax benefits resulting from the measurement period reduce goodwill related to that acquisition if they result from new information obtained about facts and circumstances existing at the acquisition date. If the carrying amount of goodwill is zero, any remaining deferred tax benefits are recognised in OCI; capital reserves; depending on the principle explained for bargain purchase gains. All other acquired tax benefits realised are recognised in Consolidated statement of profit and loss.

The Group offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously in a single future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or realised.

Minimum Alternative Tax:

According to section 115JAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961, Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) paid over and above the normal income tax in a subject year is eligible for carry forward for future succeeding assessment years for set-off against normal income tax liability. The MAT credit asset is assessed against the normal income tax during the specified period.
Minimum alternative tax (MAT) paid in a year is charged to the statement of profit and loss as current tax for the year. The deferred tax asset is recognised for MAT credit available only to the extent that it is probable that the concerned Group will pay normal income tax during the specified period, i.e., the period for which MAT credit is allowed to be carried forward. In the year in which the Group recognises MAT credit as an asset, it is treated by way of credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as part of deferred tax asset. The Group reviews the MAT credit settlement asset at each reporting date and writes down the asset to the extent that it is no longer probable that it will pay normal tax during the specified period.
The net amount of tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables.

9. Property, plant and equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation / amortisation and impairment loss, if any. Cost comprises the purchase price and any other cost attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Borrowing cost relating to acquisition of tangible assets which has substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use are also included to the extent to the period till such assets are ready to be put to use.
Capital work in progress is stated at cost.
When significant parts of plant and equipment are replaced by major replacements, the Group depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment if it extends the asset's useful life. The carrying amount of the asset is

h. Intangible assets
Intangible assets (acquired separately) are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and the related expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period when the expenditure is incurred.

Amortisation
Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

Category	Useful lives (in years)
Customer relationships	5 to 10
Computer software	3 to 6
License Fees	6

An intangible asset is recognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) and no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss, when the asset is derecognised.

i. Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when an annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined on an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing the value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a post-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation method is used.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life. For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset or CGU does not exceed its fair value, nor the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

Impairment is determined periodically by assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU (or group of CGUs) to which the goodwill is allocated. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

j. Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs includes interest and amortisation of ancillary cost over the period of loans which are incurred in connection with arrangements for borrowing of funds.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

k. Leases

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Group as a lessee
The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

l. Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Group does not have any right-of-use assets which are depreciated on a straight-line basis for the period shorter of the lease term. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section for Impairment of non-financial assets.

m. Lease Liabilities

The Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the balance lease term. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the transition date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in index or rate used to determine lease payments).

n. Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the date of transition). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense over the lease term.

o. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event. It is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

p. Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Group or a present obligation that is not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability is also a liability that does not meet the recognition criteria, but that can be recognised because it cannot be measured reliably. The Group does not recognise a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

q. Retirement and other employee benefits

Current employee benefits
Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of availing employee services are classified as current employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, bonus and gratuity. The undiscounted amount of current employee benefits such as salaries and wages, bonus and ex-grata to be paid in exchange of employee services are recognized in the period in which the employees render the related service.

Post-employment benefits
Defined contribution plans:
A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays specified contributions to a separate entity and has no obligation to pay further amounts. The Indian subsidiaries make specified monthly contributions towards Provident Fund and Employees State Insurance Corporation (ESIC). The contribution of these Indian subsidiaries is recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which employee renders the related service. There are no other obligations other than the contribution payable to the Provident Fund and Employees State Insurance Scheme.

Defined benefit plan:
Gratuity liability, wherever applicable, is provided for on the basis of an actuarial valuation done as per projected credit method, carried out by an independent actuary at the end of the year. The Group's gratuity benefit scheme is a defined benefit plan.

Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilised within the next 12 months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The Group measures the liability of such absence as the additional amount that it expects to incur to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date.

The Group treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year end. The Group presents the leave as a short-term provision in the balance sheet to the extent it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date. Where Group has the unconditional legal and contractual right to defer the settlement for a period beyond 12 months, the same is presented as long-term provision.

Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, of the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability, and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss in subsequent periods.

r. Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets
Initial recognition and measurement
All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value, plus in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
- Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

s. Debt instruments at amortised cost

A debt instrument is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met -

- The asset is held with a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

This category is the most relevant to the Group. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

t. Debt instrument at FVOCI

A debt instrument is classified as at the FVOCI if both of the following criteria are met -

- The objective of the business model is to achieve both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Group recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from the equity to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Interest earned on held-to-maturity FVOCI debt instruments reported as interest income using the EIR method.

u. Debt instrument at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as an amortised cost or FVOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the group may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortised cost or FVOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as accounting mismatch). The group has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL. Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

v. Equity Investments

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Group may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income (accounting changes in the fair value). The Group makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Group decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in OCI. There is no recognition of the amounts from OCI to profit and loss, even on sale of investment. However, the Group may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.

Equity investments made by the Group in associates and joint ventures are carried at cost.

w. Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

x. Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Group applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the financial assets which are not fair valued through Statement of Profit and Loss. Allowance for trade receivables with any significant financing component is measured as an amount equal to lifetime ECL, at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case they are measured at lifetime ECL. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverses to recognise impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

As a practical expedient, the Group uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on portfolio of its trade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

y. Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement
Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings.

Subsequent measurement
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

z. Loans and borrowings

Loans and borrowings, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to borrowings.

aa. Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender or on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such as an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

ab. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above.

ac. Segments

As the Group operates a single business is Contineer Freight Systems, accordingly, segment reporting is not applicable to the Group.

ad. Cash dividend and non-cash distribution to equity holders of the parent

The Group recognises a liability to make cash or non-cash distributions to equity holders of the parent when the distribution is authorised and the liability is borne at the discretion of the Group. As per the corporate laws in India, a distribution is authorised when it is approved by the shareholders. Accounting amount is recognised directly in equity.

Non-cash distributions are measured at the fair value of the assets to be distributed with fair value re-measurement recognised directly in equity.

Upon distribution of non-cash assets, any difference between the carrying amount of the liability and the carrying amount of the assets distributed is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

ae. Earnings per equity share

Basic earnings per share (EPS) amount is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted retrospectively for all periods presented for any share splits and bonus shares issues including for charges effected prior to the approval of the financial statements by the Board of Directors.

For the details refer to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2023, see page 84 of the Information Memorandum.

12. Change in accounting policies in the last three years and their effect on profits and reserves:
There are no significant changes in accounting policies in the last three financial years and their effects on the profit and reserves.

13. Summary table of contingent liabilities as disclosed in the restated financial statements:

Particulars	As at	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023
Deputed Liabilities in respect of Service Tax (Refer note 4)	38.25	38.25
Deputed Liabilities in respect of Service Tax (Refer note 4)	163.63	163.63
Areas on Land Revenue (Refer note 5)	146.86	120.94
Deputed Liabilities in respect of Commissioner of Customs (Refer note 5)	227.17	-
Total(A)	575.91	322.82
There are certain litigation / civil cases against the Holding Company. Based on the assessment, Management is confident that these would not result in any material financial liabilities against the Holding Company.	555.75	-
Guarantees		
Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust towards Performance Guarantee (Refer note 1)	3,738.00	3,734.00
Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of Central Warehousing Corporation towards Performance Guarantee	504.23	475.69
Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of The Regional Office Maharashtra Pollution Control towards Compliance for Pollution Control Board Regarding Pollution Equipment	5.50	5.50
Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of Custom Bond, Export MOC Movement, Project Cargo & Transportation	5.00	-
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (Customs-Cum-Carrier Bond) for Export Clause No. 5(4) (Refer note 2)	0.05	0.11
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (Customs-Cum-Carrier Bond) for Import Clause No. 5(3) (Refer note 2)	12,288.78	19,727.54
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (Customs-Cum-Carrier Bond) for Export Clause No. 5(4) (Refer note 2)	4,843.06	10,541.00
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (Customs-Cum-Carrier Bond) for Import/Export Clause No. 5(4) (Refer note 2)	-	10,541.00
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (General Bond for Close Bonded Warehouse) (Refer note 2)	2,100.00	2,100.00
Guarantee in favour of HFC Bank for providing bank guarantee to subsidiary company	4,510.00	-
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (General Bond for Open Bonded Warehouse) (Refer note 2)	24,000.00	24,000.00
Total(B)	62,848.37	71,144.83
Grand Total(A+B)	63,424.28	71,467.65
Notes:		
1. Bank Guarantee given against Lease Rent, Royalty and Electricity Charges for the period Dec, 2022 to Dec, 2023		

The Group has executed bonds in favour of Commissioner of Customs as per clause 5(3) & 5(4) of Cargo Handling in Customs Area Regulation, 2009, notification no. 2609-Du-Cu (N), dated 17-10-2009. Further, during the year, the Group has not executed the bond towards for Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulation, 2009 (Notification No. 252009 Clause 5(4)).

The said matter is pending at CESTAT (Appeals) vide appeal no. ST/1866/15-2019-SM against the order passed by Commissioner (Appeals) vide order No. WKP/2022/1087 dated 31.11.2021. Hearing in this matter is awaited.

The said matter is pending at Adjudicating Authority of Central Excise & Service Department, Raigarh, as CESTAT (Appeals) has sent aside the impugned order passed by Commissioner Appeals and remanded the said matter to the adjudicating authority for pending at fresh de novo adjudication order. Hearing in this matter is awaited.

The subject matter is pending at Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay, The State of Maharashtra Department of Revenue & CRS issued 'Demand Notice' on 13.12.2019 and demanded interest of Late Revenue amounting to Rs. 129.34 Lakhs for the period 2008-07 to 2019-2020. In against, the company has made an Writ Petition before Hon'ble COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY. The subject matter is pending in the petition that the company is not a legal owner of the subject land. Further, Jawahar Lal Nehru Port Trust (JLNPT) is the legal owner of the subject land which is also exempted from land revenue vide Notification dated 08 October, 1974 vide Ref. No. LA/177/24614/H issued by the Govt. of Maharashtra. Further, based on opinion of the legal consultant and the facts of the case, the company firmly believes that the said case will be decided in favor of the company and there will not be any outflow of resources and hence classified as a contingent liability. Further, during the year, company has increased the contingent liability for the period 2020-21 to 2022-23 amounting to Rs. 25.92 Lakhs.

The Group had obtained a stay order from the Hon'ble Bombay High Court against the order passed by The Commissioner of Customs, JNCT, the above dated 5th April 2023 against Speedy Multimodal Limited, Contineer Freight System (CFS), Unimaterials subjecting the approval granted for operation as Customs Cargo Service Providers (CCSP) for the period 16th April, 2023 to 30th April, 2023 on an allegation of pilferage of goods kept in the CFS. The stay order also stays the directions of The Commissioner of Customs to deposit the amount equivalent to the valuation of the cargo in the said Customs amounting to Rs. 225.67 Lakhs, along with the penalty of Rs. 4.50 Lakhs. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court in its hearing held on 19th June 2023, disposed of the petition and directed the group to file and appeal before CESTAT and extended the stay till disposal of stay application by CESTAT. The Group is in the process of filing the appeal before CESTAT.

With reference to the Strategic Alliance Corporation (SALIC) contract with CWC, The Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) has issued the First Information Report (FIR) dated March 2022 against the key management personnel and certain employees of Speedy Multimodal Limited along with violation of certain terms of the contract. The management has evaluated the matter and believes that no wrongful act was committed, and all adequate evidence and supporting documentation to support its claim. Management is in the process of seeking legal advice on the same for responding to the allegations, and also working with the CWC Regional Office and the CBI in providing the required information to support its claim.

14. Summary table of related party transactions in last 3 years as disclosed in the restated financial statements:
For details, see the note on related party transactions in the section titled "Financial Statements" on page 84 of the Information Memorandum.

15. Details of its other group companies including their capital structure and financial statements:

Following are the group companies of the Company:

- ALL SPT Logistics Agencies India Private Limited
- Asia Line Ltd.
- Anvesha CO Logistics Private Limited (Cesed to be promoter group and related party with effect from May 17, 2023)
- Contineer Freight Systems Association of India (Renewed OIA No.165281)
- Contineer Logistics Solutions Pvt. Ltd.
- Eco-Worldwide (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Eco-Line Singapore Pte. Ltd.)
- Medicon Tradepace Private Limited
- Transrapid Freight Services Private Limited
- Alcatraz Logistics Limited
- Transroads Real Estate Limited (Formerly known as Transroads Realty & Logistics Parks Limited)
- Contineer Logistics Private Limited

The details of our top five group companies as of the date of the Information Memorandum are set out below:

16. Alcatraz Logistics Limited

Business Overview & Corporate Information
Alcatraz Logistics Limited (ALL) was incorporated on August 18, 1993. ALL is engaged in business of integrated Logistics Services and allied activities. The Corporate Identification Number is L63010M (EQUIL02073028). The authorized capital of ALL is ₹ 64,40,00,000.

Financial Performance

The standalone audited financial statements of ALL for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Equity Capital	4914	4914	4914
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	98,140	1,86,541	1,56,747
Sales	2,72,184	3,43,282	1,80,148
Profit/(Loss) after tax	20,334	36,647	18,149
Earnings per share (Basic) (₹)	8.28	14.91	7.79
Earnings per share (Diluted) (₹)	8.28	14.91	7.79
Net asset value per share (₹)	41.94	77.98	65.49

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of ALL in relation to aforementioned financial statements.

Capital Structure

Authorized Share Capital	Amount (₹)
29,47,25,000 equity shares of ₹ 2 each	58,94,50,000
500 4% cumulative redeemable preference shares of ₹ 100 each	50,000
5,45,000 redeemable preference shares of ₹ 100 each	5,45,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital	Amount (₹)
24,56,95,524 equity shares of ₹ 2 each	49,13,91,048

(ii) Anvesha CO Logistics Private Limited (Cesed to be promoter group and related party with effect from May 17, 2023)

Business Overview & Corporate Information
Anvesha CO Logistics Private Limited (ACLI) was incorporated on February 14, 2015. As of now ACCLI is engaged in business incidental to land, water & air transportation and Warehousing and storage business. The Corporate Identification Number is U63090MH029218695. The authorised capital of ACCLI is ₹ 3,01,00,00,000.

Financial Performance

The audited financial results of ACCLI for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (Amount in ₹)

Particulars	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Equity Capital	26,189,270	26,189,270	26,189,270
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	1,373,176,269	1,125,471,229	1,003,399,617
Sales	6,273,099,179	4,259,602,662	3,100,249,784
Profit/(Loss) after tax	272,442,437	151,801,121	61,570,843
Earnings per share (Basic)	104	58	24
Earnings per share (Diluted)	104	58	24
Net asset value per share	1,800.64	1,815.36	1,161.10

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of ACCLI in relation to aforementioned financial statements for the specified three preceding financial years.

Capital Structure

Authorized Share Capital	Amount (₹)
20,10,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each	2,01,00,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital	Amount (₹)
26,18,92,700 equity shares of ₹ 10 each	2,61,89,27,000

(iii) Contech Logistics Solutions Private Limited

Business Overview & Corporate Information
Anvesha CO Logistics Private Limited (ACLI) was incorporated on December 23, 1993. Contech, is engaged in business of Transport and storage services incidental to land, water & air transportation. The Corporate Identification Number is U63090MH029218695. The authorised capital of Contech is ₹ 25,00,00,000.

Financial Performance

The audited financial results of Contech for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (Amount in ₹)

Particulars	March 31, 2023
-------------	----------------

Capital Structure

Authorized Share Capital	Amount (in ₹)
4,44,000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each	44,40,000
1,360,000 Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each	13,60,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital	Amount (in ₹)
4,44,000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each	44,40,000
1,360,000 Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each	13,60,00,000

Equity - Worldwide (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
Business Overview & Corporate Information
 Equity - Worldwide (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. was incorporated on 12 November 1987. It is engaged in business of FREIGHT TRANSPORT ARRANGEMENT & FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD. The Corporate Registration Number is 198703532E. The issued paid-up capital of Equity - Worldwide (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. is SGD 1,486,520.

Financial Performance
 The audited financial results of Equity - Worldwide (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. for the last three financial years are as follows:

Particulars	(Amount in SGD)		
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Equity Capital	14,86,520	14,86,520	14,86,520
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including tax balances)	33,72,400	8,30,823	3,44,000
Sales	4,94,80,700	3,48,90,311	3,83,73,973
Profit/(Loss) after tax	31,71,070	6,25,143	6,13,141
Earnings per share (Basic)	2.54	0.5	0.49
Earnings per share (Diluted)	2.54	0.5	0.49
Net asset value per share	3.8	1.87	1.48

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of Equity - Worldwide (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. in relation to aforementioned financial statements for the specified three preceding financial year.

Capital Structure
Issued and Paid-up Capital

Authorized Share Capital	Amount (in SGD)
14,86,520 Ordinary Shares of SGD 1 each	14,86,520

For further details on the group companies of the Company, please refer to the section "Group Companies" on page 77 of the Information Memorandum.

18. Internal Risk Factors

- Our business operations are subject to various laws and regulations that require us to renew or obtain such approvals from time to time and any failure on our part to comply with the terms of these approvals could result in their cancellation, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.
- Our business operates on asset light model that requires renewal or entry into leases from time to time. Any failure on our part to renew these may impact the operations and financial condition.
- Our business faces competition from organized and unorganized logistics providers, which may adversely impact our business and financial performance.
- Our business is subject to operational risks such as breakdown of equipment, accidents, and labour disputes. If any of these risks were to materialize, our business and results of operations could be adversely affected.

(v) Any pandemic like coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak impacts our business, cash flows, results of operations and the financial condition will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted.

(vi) Any adverse development affecting the growth of trade volumes and freight rates may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

(vii) Our international operations in Nepal are subject to a number of risks due to applicability of foreign law and exposure to foreign currencies.

(viii) A downturn in the business performance of manufacturers, retailers and other customers who engage logistics service providers directly or indirectly, could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.

(ix) Our relationship with shipping lines and customers is also a key factor for successfully running the business, our inability to maintain the same could adversely impact the business.

(x) We cannot assure to manage or maintain our growth effectively or successfully execute our growth strategies, which could affect our operations and financial condition.

For further information on the risks applicable to us, please refer to the section titled "Risk Factors" on page 10 of the Information Memorandum.

17. Outstanding litigations and details of the transferee entity, promoters, directors or any of the group companies.

In terms of Schedule VI, Part A, para (12), sub-para (A) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, our Board has approved the Materiality Policy for Determination of Group Companies and Litigation. Our Company has disclosed details of litigation in this Information Memorandum (i) all criminal proceedings; (ii) all civil proceedings; (iii) all actions by statutory/regulatory authorities which are pending as on date, or taken against the relevant entity in the last 8 years; (iv) taxation proceedings - Separate disclosures regarding details related to direct and indirect taxes, in a tabular and consolidated manner giving details of number of cases and total amount; and (v) all other pending litigations.

The information provided below is as of the date of Information Memorandum

Particulars	Criminal Proceedings	Civil Cases	Others	Aggregate amount Involved (Amount in ₹)
Company				
By our Company	-	5	-	36,86,224
Against our Company	-	11	-	5,25,75,084
Subsidiary				
By our Subsidiary	-	1	-	6,00,000
Against our Subsidiary	1	3	2	3,73,08,151
Directors				
By our Directors	-	1	-	-
Against our Directors	1	4	-	-
Promoters				
By our Promoters	1	2	-	33,00,00,000
Against our Promoters	5	2	-	-
Group Companies				
By our Group Companies	-	5	-	33,06,00,000
Against our Group Companies	-	1	-	4,30,00,000

Nature of Case

Proceedings Involving the Company (ATL)	Number of Case	Amount Involved (₹ in Lakhs)
Direct Tax	-	-
Indirect Tax	-	-
Proceedings Involving the Subsidiaries (Speedy)		
Direct Tax	-	-
Indirect Tax	2	20.88

For further information on the outstanding litigations and details of the Company, its Promoters, Directors, Subsidiaries and Group Entities, please refer to the section "Outstanding Litigations and Material Developments" under Section VII "Legal and Other Information" on page 246 of the Information Memorandum.

18. Regulatory Action, if any - disciplinary action taken by SEBI or Stock Exchanges against the Promoters in last 8 financial years - Nil

19. Brief details of outstanding criminal proceedings against the Promoters.
 For information on outstanding criminal proceedings against the Promoters, please refer to the section "Outstanding Litigations and Material Developments" under Section VII "Legal and Other Information" on page 246 of the Information Memorandum.

20. Particulars of high, low and average prices of the shares of the listed emergent entity during the preceding three years:

Fiscal Year	BSE		NSE	
	High (in ₹)	Average (in ₹)	High (in ₹)	Average (in ₹)
April 1, 2022 - March 31, 2023	494.85	387.06	249.5	465
April 1, 2021 - March 31, 2022	412	254.97	121.25	412
April 1, 2020 - March 31, 2021	156.15	108.89	57	155

*The High and low prices during a particular financial year are derived from the high/low prices on a particular trading day during that period.
 *The average price is the simple average of closing prices for all the trading days of a particular financial year.

21. Material Development after the Date of last Financial Statements as on March 31, 2023.
 Except as disclosed above in the Information Memorandum, to the knowledge of the Company, there are no circumstances which have arisen since the date of the last financial statements disclosed in the Information Memorandum which may materially and adversely affect or be likely to affect the company's operations, profitability or the value of its assets.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Allergo Terminals Limited
 Date: July 25, 2023
 Place: Mumbai

Suresh Kumar Ramiah
 Managing Director

Harik Desai
 Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

MAN INFRACONSTRUCTION LIMITED
 12th Floor, Krishna Commercial Complex, C. M. Road, Chembur (West), Mumbai - 400 088 Website: www.maninfra.com
 Investor Relation Contact: Investors@maninfra.com
 Corporate Identity Number: L72020MH2002PL133849
 Tel: +91 22 42483699

Notice - Information on Second Interim Dividend

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors ("Board") of Man Infraconstruction Limited ("Company") at its Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th July, 2023 have declared Second Interim Dividend of Rs. 0.36/- (18% per Equity Share (of the face value of Rs. 2 each) for Financial Year 2023-24. The Board has fixed Thursday, 10th August, 2023 as the Record Date for the purpose of payment of Second Interim Dividend on the Equity Shares of the Company for the Financial Year 2023-24.

The Interim Dividend will be paid on Wednesday, 23rd August, 2023:

- to all the beneficial owners in respect of shares held in dematerialized form as per the data received from National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL), as at the close of business hours on Thursday, 10th August, 2023;
- to all the members in respect of shares held in physical form as at the close of business hours on Thursday, 10th August, 2023.

Pursuant to Finance Act, 2020, dividend income will be taxable in the hands of the shareholders w.e.f. 1st April 2020 and the Company is required to deduct tax at source ("TDS") from dividend paid to the Members at the rates prescribed in the Income Tax Act, 1961 ("the IT Act").

In general, to enable compliance with TDS requirements, Members are requested to complete and / or update their Residential Status, PAN, Category as per the IT Act with their Depository Participants or in case shares are held in physical form, by writing to the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, LINK INTIME INDIA PVT. LTD. (Unit: Man Infraconstruction Limited) C-101, 247 Park - L B S Marg, Vilepar (West), Mumbai - 400 083 or email at rnt.helpdesk@linkintime.co.in / Investors@maninfra.com latest by Monday, 07th August, 2023.

A detailed communication with respect to Tax Deduction on Dividend, is being sent separately to the shareholders, whose E-mail IDs are registered with the RTA/DPs respectively and such communication will also be made available on the website of the Company under Investor Relations Section. To avail the benefit of non-deduction of tax at source, shareholders should submit the documents mentioned in the communication as applicable at Email ID: Investors@maninfra.com on or before Monday, 07th August, 2023 to enable the Company to determine the appropriate TDS rates.

For Man Infraconstruction Limited
 Sd/-
 Durgesh Dingankar
 Company Secretary
 Place: Mumbai
 Date: 25th July, 2023

NOTICE

DSP MUTUAL FUND

NOTICE is hereby given to all investor(s)/unit holder(s) of DSP Mutual Fund ("Fund") that in accordance with Regulation 54 and 56 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 and applicable circulars issued from time to time, Annual report and abridged summary thereof of the schemes of the Fund for the financial year ended March 31, 2023 has been hosted on the website of the Fund viz. www.dspfm.com and on the website of AMFI viz. www.amfiindia.com

Investors can request for Physically/electronic copy of Annual report and abridged summary thereof of the schemes of the Fund through any of the following means:

- SMS: Send SMS to 526277288 from investor's registered mobile number. SMS format: "AR-space-Folio". Example AR 123456
- Telephone:- Give a call at our Contact Centre at 1800 208 4459 / 1800 200 4499
- E-mail:- Send an email to service@dspfm.com
- Letter:- Submit a letter at any of the AMC Offices or Computer Age Management Services Limited Investor Service Centres, list available at www.dspfm.com.

Any queries/clarifications in this regard may be addressed to: DSP ASSET MANAGERS PRIVATE LIMITED CIN: U65990MH2012PTC326316, Investment Manager for DSP Mutual Fund ("Fund"), Mafatal Centre, 10th Floor, Nanam Point, Mumbai 400021, Tel. No.: 91-22-86578000, Toll Free No: 1800 200 4499 Website: www.dspfm.com

Unit holders are requested to update their PAN, KYC, email address, mobile number, nominee details with AMC and are also advised to link their PAN with Aadhaar Number. Further, Unit holders can view the Investor Charter available on website of the Fund as well as check for any undaimed redemptions or Income Distribution cum Capital Withdrawal (IDCW) payments.

Place: Mumbai
 Date: July 26, 2023

Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.

Shanthi Gears
SHANTHI GEARS LIMITED
 CIN: L29130T2197PLC000648
 Regd. Office: 304-A, Trichy Road, Singanailur, Coimbatore-641005, Tamil Nadu. Tel: +91-422-4545745 Fax: +91-422-4545700
 Email: yestervershanthi@shanthigears.munsgappa.com, Website: www.shanthigears.com

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30 June 2023

Sl No	PARTICULARS	₹ Crores			
		30.06.2023	31.03.2023	30.06.2022	31.03.2023
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue from operations	121.45	123.40	98.85	445.85
	Other Income	3.99	2.78	2.14	11.24
	Total Income	125.44	126.18	100.99	457.09
2	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	54.49	57.10	52.16	214.18
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	2.57	1.87	(2.96)	0.12
	(c) Employee benefits expense	22.86	17.70	15.22	71.15
	(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2.97	2.88	2.57	10.88
	(e) Other expenses	18.63	20.08	16.31	70.37
	Total expenses	101.32	99.63	83.30	366.70
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	24.12	26.55	17.69	90.19
4	Tax expense				
	Current tax	6.61	8.98	4.76	25.40
	Deferred tax	(0.61)	(1.90)	(0.51)	(2.26)
	Total tax expense	6.00	7.08	4.25	23.14
5	Profit after tax (3-4)	18.12	19.47	13.44	67.05
6	Other comprehensive loss (net of tax)				
	Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods				
	Re-measurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit obligations (Net)	(0.33)	(1.89)	(0.05)	(2.21)
	Income tax relating to item that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods	0.08	0.43	0.01	0.56
	Other comprehensive loss for the period / year	(0.25)	(1.28)	(0.04)	(1.65)
7	Total comprehensive income (5+6)	17.87	18.21	13.40	65.40
8	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 1 each)	7.87	7.87	7.87	7.87
9	Reserves and surplus (i.e. Other equity)				294.88
10	Earnings Per Share (EPS) of Face value of ₹ 1 each (Not annualized for the quarters)				
	Basic EPS ₹	2.36	2.54	1.75	8.74
	Diluted EPS ₹	2.36	2.54	1.75	8.74

Note:

- The above statement of unaudited financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at the meeting held on 25 July 2023. The statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 has been reviewed by the statutory auditors of the Company.
- The Company's main business is manufacture of Gears and Gear Products. There are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments.
- The figures for the 31 March 2023 are balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third quarter of the previous financial year.
- The above financial results are also available on our website www.shanthigears.com

For Shanthi Gears Limited
 M Karunakaran
 Whole-time Director
 DIN: 09004943

Place: Coimbatore
 Date: 26 July 2023

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE

Tech+ = Live Smart

Unaudited Financial Results For the Period Ended 30th June 2023

Rs. in Lakhs

S.No	Particulars	Three months ended		Year Ended	
		June 30, 2023	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations*	2,86,765	2,28,125	2,53,460	10,48,923
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and /or Extraordinary items)	9,220	8,084	13,083	41,518
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and /or Extraordinary items)	9,220	8,084	13,083	41,518
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and /or Extraordinary items)	6,842	5,766	8,514	27,070
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)**	NA	NA	NA	NA
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	25,207	25,207	25,198	25,207
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	1,61,617	1,54,775	1,36,246	1,54,775
8	Securities Premium Account	77,502	77,501	77,337	77,501
9	Network	2,64,326	2,57,483	2,38,780	2,57,483
10	Outstanding Debt	44,093	23,000	23,000	23,000
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	NA	NA	NA	NA
12	Debt Equity Ratio (times)	0.17	0.09	0.10	0.09
13	Earnings Per Share (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)				
	Basic (not annualized) (in Rs)	2.71	2.29	3.38	10.74
	Diluted (not annualized) (in Rs)	2.71	2.28	3.35	10.72
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-
15	Debt Redemption Reserve	2,076	2,076	2,076	2,076
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (times)	13.91	16.55	26.06	20.80
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio (times)	13.91	16.55	26.06	20.80

*Total Income from Operations is gross written premium, net of applicable taxes.
 **The Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) are currently not applicable to insurance companies in India.

Note: The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly Financial Results filed with Stock Exchange under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarterly Financials Results are available on the websites of Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) and the Company (www.reliancegeneral.co.in)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Rakesh Jain
 Executive Director & CEO
 (DIN : 03645324)

Place: Mumbai
 Date: 25th July, 2023

reliancegeneral.co.in | 022-4890 3009 Fraud | 24004 22000 WhatsAppApp
 RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED, Registered & Corporate Office: 6th Floor, Oberoi Commercial, International Business Park, Oberoi Garden City, Off. Western Express Highway, Goregaon (E), Mumbai - 400063, IRDAI Registration No. and Date of Registration with IRDAI: Regn. No. 103 Dated 04.05.2023 Corporate Identity Number (CIN): U66603MH2000PL1293300



ALLCARGO TERMINALS LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS ALLCARGO TERMINALS PRIVATE LIMITED)

Registered & Corporate Office: 4th Floor, A Wing, Allcargo House, CST Road, Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai 400098, Maharashtra, India
Tel.: 022-6679 8100 | Email: investor_relations@allcargoterminals.com | Website: www.allcargoterminals.com
Contact Person: Harshik Desai, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Public Announcement for the Attention of the Shareholders of the Allcargo Terminals Limited (the "Company")

STATUTORY ADVERTISEMENT ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE WITH PART - II A PARA 5 TO SEBI MASTER CIRCULAR No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PD-2/P/ICR/2023/93 DATED JUNE 20, 2023 AS AMENDED ISSUED UNDER SECTION 11 OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT 1992 READ WITH RULE 19(7) OF THE SECURITIES CONTRACTS (REGULATION) RULES, 1997 ("SCRR") PURSUANT TO GRANT OF RELAXATION BY SEBI FROM THE APPLICABILITY OF RULE 19(2)(B) OF THE SCRR.

1. **About the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger:**
Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT") has issued an Order dated January 05, 2023 approving the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger between Allcargo Logistics Limited (the "Demerged Company" or "ALL") and Allcargo Terminals Limited (the "Resulting Company" or "RTL") (the "Company") and TransIndia Real Estate Limited (formerly known as TransIndia Realty & Logistics Parks Limited) (the "Resulting Company Z" or "RTLZ") and their respective shareholders (the "Scheme") under Sections 230 to 232 and Section 233 and other related provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and other applicable laws. Pursuant to the Scheme, Demerged Undertaking 1 as defined in the Scheme of Allcargo Logistics Limited has been transferred and vested into our Company from the Appointed Date of the Scheme (i.e. April 1, 2023). The effective date of the Scheme is April 1, 2023. In accordance with the Scheme, our Company has allotted 24,56,95,524 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each to the Shareholders of ALL as on Record Date i.e. April 18, 2023 in the ratio of 1 (One) Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each fully paid up of ALL for every 1 (One) Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each fully paid up held in ALL, and allotting 39 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each of the Company were cancelled.

2. **Details of change of name and/or subject clause:**
The Company was incorporated under the name and style TransIndia Projects and Transport Solutions Private Limited on February 07, 2016. Name of the Company was changed to Allcargo Projects Private Limited w.e.f. May 13, 2019 and Allcargo Terminals Private Limited w.e.f. August 25, 2021. Further, the Company was converted from private limited to public limited w.e.f. January 18, 2022 and name was changed to Allcargo Terminals Limited.

3. **Shareholding pattern giving details of its promoter group shareholding, group companies**

Pre-Scheme Shareholding Pattern of the Company:

Category	Category of shareholder	Number of shares	Number of Equity Shares held	Number of Partly paid-up Equity Shares held	Number of shares underlying Depository Receipts	Total number of shares held	Shareholding as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Voting Rights in each class of securities	Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities	Shareholding, as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities	Shareholding, as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Shares pledged or otherwise encumbered	Number of Shares held in dematerialized form
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(O)
(A)	Promoter and Promoter Group	71	35	0	0	35	100	35	35	100	35	100	0	0
(B)	Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(C)	Non Promoter- Non Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(D)	(C1) Shares underlying DRs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(E)	(C2) Shares held by Employee Trusts	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(F)	Total	71	35	0	0	35	100	35	35	100	35	100	0	0

*Promoter means Allcargo Logistics Limited and its Associates.

Post-Scheme Shareholding Pattern of the Company:

Category	Category of shareholder	Number of shares	Number of Equity Shares held	Number of Partly paid-up Equity Shares held	Number of shares underlying Depository Receipts	Total number of shares held	Shareholding as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Voting Rights in each class of securities	Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities	Shareholding, as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities	Shareholding, as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Shares pledged or otherwise encumbered	Number of Shares held in dematerialized form
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(O)
(A)	Promoter and Promoter Group	3	17,17,88,209	0	0	17,17,88,209	89.92	17,17,88,209	89.92	89.92	17,17,88,209	89.92	0	17,17,88,209
(B)	Public	73,093	7,30,93,016	0	0	7,30,93,016	30.08	7,30,93,016	30.08	30.08	7,30,93,016	30.08	0	7,30,93,016
(C)	Non Promoter- Non Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(D)	(C1) Shares underlying DRs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(E)	(C2) Shares held by Employee Trusts	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(F)	Total	73,096	24,48,81,225	0	0	24,48,81,225	100.00	24,48,81,225	100.00	100.00	24,48,81,225	100.00	0	24,48,81,225

Mr. Adarsh Sushakar Hegde (DIN: 00035064)

Adarsh Hegde has been on the Board of Allcargo Logistics Limited since its incorporation. With over two and half decades of experience in the field of logistics, he has been instrumental in its success as Allcargo Logistics' growth story.

Under his leadership, Allcargo Logistics established 6 CFS & ICD facilities PAN India, making Allcargo CFS & ICD division one of the largest players in the country. He continues to lead the top priority strategy for the Division. With his extensive experience & proficiency in transportation, he has contributed to the set-up of the Allcargo Logistics Project Forwarding division.

He is also a part of the leadership team at ECU Worldwide with respect to digital international procurement initiative and organization-wide planning.

After finishing his mechanical engineering from NITe Education Trust, Mangalore, he started his career as an Assistant Maintenance Engineer with Eastern Cementaries Private Limited, Mumbai in 1987.

He holds a degree in industrial engineering from NITe Education Trust, Mangalore.

Mr. Adarsh Hegde address is 302, Greenstar Flax Complex, Shirley Rajar Road, Mumbai, Bandra West, Mumbai - 400050.

3. **Name and details of Board of Directors:**

Mr. Kishore Desai, Managing Director (DIN: 00035064)

Designation: Chairman and Non-Executive Non-Independent Director (DIN: 00007790) Occupation: Professional

Date of Birth & Age: 13/06/1964 (58 years)

Address: Phoenix Building, 11, Floor, 70/2, Cowaji Tank Road, August Kranti Maidan, Mumbai - 400038, Maharashtra

Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 and liable to retire by rotation.

Directorship in other Companies: Allcargo Logistics Limited, Gati Limited, TransIndia Real Estate Limited, Modern India Limited, Sun & Metals Trade Private Limited, Alloy Steel and Alloy MFPC Company Private Limited, TransIndia Logistics Parks Limited, Synchro Investments Private Limited, Quantum Truist Company Private Limited, Bombay Incorporated Law Society (Edu) H/14, V, A/4th Group Holdings Ltd. and Sunbeam Pl. Ltd.

Profile: Mr. Kishore Desai is the Chairman of the Company. He is a Solicitor & Advocate of the Bombay High Court and a partner of Manohar & Sinha, a law firm based in Mumbai. He has a Bachelor's degree in economics and political science and a Bachelor of Laws degree from the University of Calicut, India. He has been in the practice of law for over 22 years and is enrolled as a solicitor of the Supreme Court of England and Wales. His practice predominantly in the field of corporate laws, property laws, tax laws and general commercial matters.

Mr. Suresh Kumar Ramiah

Designation: Managing Director (DIN: 07919419) Occupation: Service Date of Birth & Age: 29/12/1966 (56 years)

Address: 48/13, Lohia World Crest, Sompatt Bagh, Lower Panel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 1, 2020 for a period of 3 years and liable to retire by rotation.

Directorship in other Companies: Speedy Multimodal Limited, Compuh Solutions Private Limited, ECU Worldwide India Private Limited (formerly known as Parmel Industrial Parks Private Limited), Derriman Industrial Parks Private Limited, Dhivend Multimodal Private Limited, Hiscote Warehousing Private Limited, Allcargo Logistics Park Private Limited, ALC Shipping Agencies India Private Limited, Heycoast Global Real Corporation Limited and Corntane Freight Station Association of India (Incorporated and 165391).

Profile: Suresh is a seasoned professional with over 30 years of experience in Telecom, Logistics, Consumer, and Medical Industries. In a variety of leadership and operational roles he has launched and nurtured business creating strong consumer and brand loyalty. He has worked in the areas of sales and marketing, machine learning, and customer service. He has also been the force behind creating the world's first and only C-PLM, C-CU260, which continues to set industry benchmarks for his user experience and adoption.globally. Suresh is also involved in the conceptualization and implementation of key business strategies that further Allcargo Group's stakes towards its business goals and purpose.

Having pursued Economics from Emory University in the USA, Suresh has honed his on-ground professional expertise through his internship in Singapore-based OOD, East Legat and Stamford Law, London-based Blackstone Group, and worked with numerous global organizations including E.ON Energy & Trading (E.ON), before taking on the mantle to lead the organization's digital initiatives.

Mr. Rishabh Ahluwalia

Designation: Non-Executive Independent Director (DIN: 00094112) Occupation: Professional

Date of Birth & Age: 26/09/1972 (50 years)

Address: 16/16B, The Moghul, DLF Phase 3, Gurgaon - 122009, Haryana

Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 for a period of 3 years and not liable to retire by rotation. Address: 16/16B, The Moghul, DLF Phase 3, Gurgaon - 122009, Haryana

Directorship in other Companies: Allcargo Logistics Limited and Integrated Logistics Solution Private Limited

Profile: For over two and half decades, Rishabh Ahluwalia created and led leading technology networks across India.

to public limited w.e.f. January 18, 2022 and name was changed to Allcargo Terminals Limited.

There was no Change in Object Clause of the Company as on date of this advertisement.

4. **Capital structure of the Company:**

1) **Pre-Scheme Capital Structure of Our Company:**

Authorized Share Capital

5,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital

39 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each

2) **Post-Scheme Capital Structure of Our Company:**

Authorized Share Capital

27,50,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each

Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up Capital

24,56,95,524 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each

After a career spanning two decades at IIM, one of India's premier business schools, first as the Managing Director to leadership positions in both current and former networks, Mr. Chouhan now leads his time solely as a Group Director in various areas. These include leadership and corporate governance, Government-industry alliances and community/industry development. She is a former Partner of IIM, a work and education focused leader and research oriented on investments in early stage start-ups with direct hands-on experience and employability.

In her personal capacity, she is closely involved with community development and social responsibility initiatives centered on conservation and animal welfare, employability and livelihoods, and healthcare.

Mr. Mahesh Kumar Chouhan

Designation: Non-Executive Independent Director (DIN: 00187563) Occupation: Professional

Date of Birth & Age: 12/10/1957 (65 years)

Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 for a period of 3 years and not liable to retire by rotation. Address: A-1, Shilpa Kumbh, 27/1 Jayashree Road, Minni-Vast, Mumbai 400016, Maharashtra

Directorship in other Companies: Allcargo Logistics Limited, NESCO Limited, MIMS Consumer Private Limited, Mahendra and Anandhan Companies Private Limited and BMC Chamber of Commerce and Industry.

Profile: Mr. M. K. Chouhan is a Board Advisor and Management expert. He is a renowned thought leader in Corporate Governance, ESG & SDG space. He holds a certificate from Global Corporate Governance Forum, IFC - World Bank Group, as trainer for the board of directors.

He has been Chairman of FPO Payment Bank and also on the boards of a couple of other companies as an independent Director. He is Managing Director of Mahendra & Anandhan Consulting (P) Ltd., a successful board advisory consulting firm that provides advisory services on everything ESG in their corporate strategy. Mr. Chouhan is an innovation leader and spends a considerable amount of his time for non-profit activities. He is Chairman of Mahendra & Sunita Knowledge Foundation and Vice Chairman - Global Advisory Board, Asian Centre for Corporate Governance & Sustainability.

Outside India, he is a member of the International Integrated Reporting Council (IIRC), UK, Independent Appointment Committee of GRI, Americas, Global Board of International Institute of Governance and Leadership, Amsterdam, and a member of the International Council of Business Schools Accreditation (ICBSA), New York, USA.

He has previously served on a couple of policy making and regulatory committees such as SEBI Committee on Corporate Governance as well as the Ministry of Corporate Affairs Committee for the National Policy on Corporate Governance. He has served on the boards of a wide range of industries, such as financial services, capital goods, jampana, Education, Finance and Healthcare.

Prof. Chouhan is a frequent speaker at several international forums and a visiting faculty at B-Schools like, Jamnalal Bajaj Institute of Management Studies, International Law school at Taty University, Netherlands. In past he has taught at IIT Mumbai, Shaheed Jyoti School of Management (SJMSON).

He is a science graduate and MBA with Finance specialization. He also holds a certificate on Governing the Corporation: Global Perspectives in the Indian Context from the Wharton School, University of Pennsylvania, USA. He is a golfer for his sports hobby, Tennis & Golf for his physical health.

Mr. Praveen Premkumar Chhajed

Designation: Non-Executive Independent Director (DIN: 03544734) Occupation: Business

Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 for a period of 3 years and not liable to retire by rotation. Address: 142, Pineston, Main Street, Opp. Coghlan Building, Hineston Gardens, Powai, Mumbai - 400076.

Directorship in other Companies: State Bank of India and Intercontinental Forum of Entrepreneurs and Professionals

Profile: CA Praveen Chhajed is a fellow and practicing member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and member of CPA (Australia). He has done LLB (Gen) and holds ICAI certificate on Forensic Accounting & Fraud Detection (ICAI) and also holds a certificate on Sustainability Reporting & Business Resilience.

He was the President of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (2018-20) and was Chairman of WIRC of ICAI (2007-06). Presently, he is serving on the Board of State Bank of India as an independent Director. He is Deputy President of Confederation of Asia & Pacific Accountants (CAPA), Malaysia (2021-2023). He is member of Professional Accounting Organization Development Group of International Federation of Accountants (IFAC), New York. He is member of Board of Management of Mumbai School of Finance & Public Policy (University of Mumbai). He is Governing Council Member and Chairman of Banking, Finance and Information Technology Committee of Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry and Agriculture.

In the Past, He has served as an independent Director in Insurance Regulatory & Development Authority (IRDA) and as member of Financial Market Advisory Committee of SEBI. He has worked as Director in ICAI Accounting Research Foundation, Director in Indian Institute of Treasury Professionals (IITPA), ICAI (ICAI) Registered Members Organization, Director in External Business Reporting Language (XBRL), ICAI. He was Chairman of Executive Committee of World Congress of Accountants 2022 constituted by International Federation of Accountants (IFAC). He has served as an independent Director in Infosys Finance Fund Company (P) Ltd. and also as independent Director of GIC Housing Finance Limited. He has served on various national and international organizations such as SAFA, FAC SMP committee, CA Worldwide, Integrated Reporting Council etc. He has widely travelled across the globe and addressed many seminars and conferences both in India and internationally.

8. **Business Model / Business Overview and Strategy:**

Business Model / Business Overview:

Allcargo Terminals Limited was established with a vision to tap into the immense opportunities in the cargo terminals vertical owing to the increasing ECOM trade opportunity in India. The company operates on an asset light business model and core business operations of Container Freight Stations (CFS) and Inland Container Depots (ICD). As an extension of CFS and ICDs also offer services like Customs clearance, Warehousing, Distribution, and other value-added services. Weighment and storage, among others. They are an important link in the movement of containerized cargo and complement the port infrastructure. Allcargo Terminals Limited is one of the largest CFS operators in India with a combined installed capacity of over one million square feet. Formerly a division of Allcargo Logistics Limited, it started CFS operations in 2007 in India & J&S and thereafter, the journey of growth commenced. The company has established a wide network of CFS-ICD networks. Some initiatives in this industry include launching CFS Mumbai and CFS Chennai in 2020, ICD Durgam in a joint venture with CONCOR in 2011, another in JNPT in 2012 and CFS Kolkata in 2017. Subsequently, the Import and export units, operations in two facilities - one in JNPT and one in Mundra, through a binding, Speedy Multimodal, in 2019.

Strategy:

Wider our network by adding new CFS: The company is looking to add to its existing portfolio of CFS by scouting for opportunities at strategic locations where there is existing and viable demand. With policies around enhancing efficiency, digitization, it will become increasingly difficult for small/local players who do not have the requisite scale and geographical advantages. With its push for restructuring, the Government of India is poised to grow its list of export-led global ports. CFSs will act as a key link in growing this export vertical.

Expand through ICDs and Multimodal Logistics: The Indian government, in its drive to enhance domestic and global cargo movements, has introduced various policies such as National Rail Plan and National Logistics Policy. The historical rail plan was drafted with the objective to create capacity ahead of demand by 2030, which would cater to growth in demand up to 2035. The aim is to increase the modal share of rail to 45% in freight, as compared to the current 27%, by 2030. It is important from a sustainability perspective and in line with the national commitment to reduce emission levels. The company intends to expand further in the ICD space and explore opportunities in Multimodal Logistics Parks.

Grow through hub and spoke model: The company plans to open hub and spoke model, with its existing hubs acting as custom clearing hubs, while adding spokes that can provide storage and delivery near industrial belts.

Enhance digital capabilities: One of the major areas of focus for the company is enhancing its digital capabilities, to deliver better, augmented, customer experience. The aim is to provide seamless service and optimized operations, with time-saving software and technology. The company envisions, through the use of technology, to optimize each step of the entire customer journey, to have more data available in order to enable informed decision-making and efficient operations.

Explore innovative opportunities including other adjacencies: The company intends to explore other opportunities in related and newer areas of operations. These include strategic inorganic growth options with companies that have synergies with the business of Allcargo Terminals Limited, and can help develop and enhance the company's presence in land, sea and air cargo markets.

Reason / Rationale for the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger:

This Scheme for the demerger and vesting of the Demerged Undertakings (as defined in the Scheme) of the Demerged Company to Resulting Companies, results in the following benefits:

1. The Demerged Undertakings and the Resulting Business have both achieved scale and experience to sustain business based on their own strengths. Additionally, both businesses deal with different sets of industry dynamics in the form of nature of risks, competition, challenges, opportunities and business methods. Hence, segregation of the two undertakings would enable focused managements to explore the potential business opportunities more effectively and efficiently.

2. Demerger will enable both Demerged Company and the Resulting Companies to enhance business operations by streamlining their business units, more efficient management control and outlining independent growth strategies.

3. Each undertaking will be able to target and attract new investors with specific knowledge, expertise and risk appetite corresponding to their own businesses. Thus, each undertaking will have its own set of investors, thereby providing the necessary funding impetus to the long-term growth strategies of each business.

4. Demerger will enhance funding and will have different business units into separate corporate entity, resulting in operational simplification, focused management, streamlining and optimization of the group structure and efficient administration.

Pursuant to the Scheme, the equity shares held by the Resulting Companies would be listed on BSE and NSE and will unlock the value of the Demerged Undertakings for the shareholders of the Demerged Company. Further the existing shareholders of the Demerged Company would hold the shares of three (3) listed entities after the Scheme becoming effective, giving them flexibility to invest their investments in the three listed entities of their choice.

The Board of Directors of the Demerged Company and the Resulting Companies believe that the Scheme is in the best interests of the respective entities and their respective stakeholders including its shareholders.

For details, please see the section "Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger" on page 6 of the Information Memorandum.

10. **Restated Audited Financials for the Last Three Financial years are as follows:**

The Statements (FY 2020-21) and Consolidated (FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23) audited balance sheet and statement of profit & loss are given below:

Abridged Balance Sheet:

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	FY 2022-23 (Consolidated)	FY 2021-22 (Consolidated)	FY 2020-21 (Restated)
-------------	---------------------------	---------------------------	-----------------------

Assets			
(a) Non-Current Assets			
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment	8,209.77	1,521.87	0.00
(ii) Right of Use Assets (net)	35,796.58	793.78	0.00
(iii) Goodwill on Consolidation	3,257.58	3,257.58	0.00
(iv) Other intangible assets	3,429.67	4,080.34	0.00
(v) Intangible assets under development	53.00	8.43	0.00
(vi) Investments accounted for using the equity method			
(vii) Investments in joint ventures	2,964.76	0.00	0.00
(viii) Financial Assets			
(ix) Loans	82.39	0.00	0.00
(x) Other Financial Assets	4,549.52	4,617.83	0.00
(xi) Deferred tax assets (net)	6,481.87	0.00	0.00
(xii) Non-current tax assets (net)	17.08	382.28	0.00
(xiii) Other non-current assets	52.81	39.61	0.00
Total Non-Current Assets	64,791.42	14,691.71	0.00

	2022	2021	2020
2. Current Assets			
(i) Contract Assets	1,598.64	643.17	0.00
(ii) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	32.75	0.00	0.00
(ii) Trade Receivables	5,325.77	2,038.52	0.00
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,312.70	937.93	0.26
(iv) Loans	54.84	31.97	0.00
(v) Other Financial Assets	16,592.78	16,592.78	0.00
(vi) Other Current Assets	1,319.45	281.61	0.00
Total Current Assets	13,552.91	10,987.00	0.26
Total Assets	78,344.34	18,785.41	0.26
Equity and Liabilities			
1. Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	4,913.91	200.10	0.00
(b) Other Equity	1,920.47	890.13	(0.39)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	20,576.38	289.13	0.00
Non-Controlling Interests	1,215.72	1,255.62	0.00
Total Equity	21,792.10	1,544.75	(0.99)
Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	2,717.41	10,227.30	0.82
(ii) Lease Liabilities	36,333.94	739.50	0.00
(iii) Employee benefit liabilities	330.73	218.13	0.00
(iv) Deferred tax liability (net)	979.80	1,212.48	0.00
Total Non-Current Liabilities	40,361.97	12,397.71	0.82
Current Liabilities			
(a) Contract Liabilities	506.19	198.38	0.00
(b) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	487.51	73.47	0.00
(ii) Lease liabilities	1,821.34	21.53	0.00
(iii) Trade Payable			
(1) Total outstanding dues to Micro enterprises and Small Enterprises (MSME)	126.09	0.00	0.00
(2) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSME	10,885.18	3,046.32	0.00
(iv) Other financial liabilities	393.56	491.11	0.43
(v) Employee benefit liabilities	310.61	109.98	0.00
(vi) Other current liabilities	1,083.19	707.15	0.00
Total Current Liabilities	16,190.27	4,842.94	0.43
Total Equity and Liabilities	78,344.34	18,785.41	0.26

* Company does not have Subsidiary Joint Ventures/Associate Companies) as on March 31, 2021. So accordingly Consolidated Financial Statement was applicable.

Abridged Profit and Loss Account:

Particulars	FY 2022-23 (Consolidated)	FY 2021-22 (Consolidated)	FY 2020-21 (Standalone)
I. Revenue from operations	70,570.87	12,821.48	0.00
II. Other Income	1,147.73	126.81	0.00
III. Total Revenue (+ II)	71,718.60	12,948.29	0.00
IV. Expenses			
Cost of Services rendered	43,732.22	6,894.95	0.00
Employee Benefits Expense	6,584.02	1,028.91	0.00
Depreciation/Amortization Expenses	5,103.33	633.00	0.00
Finance Costs	3,190.06	197.10	0.00
Other Expenses	5,513.13	632.92	0.35
Total Expenses (IV)	64,517.78	12,345.48	0.38
Profit before tax and share of profit from joint ventures	7,200.82	602.80	(0.38)
Share of profits of joint ventures	360.41	62.00	0.00
Profit Before Tax (V)	7,561.23	664.80	(0.38)
VI. Tax Expenses			
Current Tax	2,760.49	333.32	0.00
Deferred Tax credit	(1,056.98)	(116.27)	0.00
Adjustment of Taxes relating to earlier years	(21.63)	0.00	0.00
Total Tax Expenses	1,681.98	217.05	0.00
VII. Net Profit / Loss for the period After Tax (VII-A)	5,879.35	387.75	(0.38)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax (B)			
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans (net of tax)	(31.21)	(18.89)	0.00
Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax (B)	(31.21)	(18.89)	0.00
XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax (A + B)	5,848.14	368.86	(0.38)
Earnings Per Equity Share			
Basic (in ₹/₹)	1,64,46,257	67,536	18,873
Diluted (in ₹/₹)	2,34	67,536	18,873
Profit attributable to:			
Equity Holders of the Parent	5,756.19	306.51	0.00
Non-controlling Interest	123.16	79.24	0.00
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:			
Equity Holders of the Parent	(31.34)	(16.06)	0.00
Non-controlling Interest	0.13	(22.45)	0.00
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:			
Equity Holders of the Parent	5,724.85	290.45	0.00
Non-controlling Interest	123.29	75.41	0.00

* Company does not have Subsidiary Joint Ventures/Associate Companies) as on March 31, 2021. So accordingly Consolidated Financial Statement was applicable.

** Normal value of equity shares as on March 31, 2021 & March 31, 2022 was ₹10/- per equity share.

*** Normal value of equity shares as on March 31, 2023 was ₹2/- per equity share.

11. Latest audited financials along with notes to accounts and any audit qualifications:

The latest audited financials have been provided in part no. 10 above. For the notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2023, see page 84 of the Information Memorandum.

Further, Notes to accounts of the consolidated financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2023 are given below:

1. Group Overview

Alcorgo Terminals Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Holding Company, "Parent"), its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), is engaged in the business of operating Container Freight Stations.

Alcorgo Terminals Limited was formed with a view to take the opportunities that lie in the terminals space owing to the increasing DMLE trade opportunity in India. It operates on an asset light business model and the core business comprises of Container Freight Stations (CFS) and Inland Container Depots (ICD). CFS and ICDS are extension of port infrastructure and are operated by Customs inspection agencies, Staffing/Dispatching, Weighment and storage, among others. The Holding company is one of the largest CFS operators in India with combined installed capacity of over one million square feet.

Our Company was incorporated on February 15, 2019 as a Private Limited Company under the Companies Act, 2013 with the Registrar of Companies, Mumbai, Maharashtra and was converted into public limited w.e.f. January 10, 2022. The Corporate Identification Number of our Company is U68000MH2019PLC03697.

Demerger

Acquisition of Container Freight Stations/Inland Container Depots and other related logistics businesses of Alcorgo Logistics Limited through Scheme of Demerger

In accordance with the Scheme of Arrangement (Scheme) between the Holding Company and Alcorgo Logistics Limited as approved by Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal on 06 January 2023, Container Freight Stations/Inland Container Depots (logistics businesses), were demerged and transferred to the Holding Company with effect from the Appointed date of April 1, 2023 (Appointed date), in consideration of 24,56,85,524 equity shares of Rs. 2 each of the Holding Company of Rs. 2 each fully paid up every equity share (the "Shares") and 1,44,90,524 equity shares of Rs. 2 each of the Holding Company. The effective date of the Scheme was 01st April 2023.

Pursuant to the scheme of demerger approved by NCLT, 24,56,85,524 equity shares of Rs. 2 each face value issuable to the shareholders of Alcorgo Logistics Limited as per 1:1 share exchange ratio as consideration for the transfer of assets and liabilities to the Holding Company. The Holding Company in its Board Meeting held on April 24, 2023 has allotted 24,56,85,524 equity shares to the shareholders of Alcorgo Logistics Limited holding as on record date April 18, 2023.

Along with issuance and allotment of equity shares by the Holding Company in accordance with the scheme of demerger as above, the initial issued and paid-up equity capital of the Holding Company comprising of 7 equity shares of Rs. 10 each, aggregating to ₹70 shall stand cancelled. The equity shares have been sub-divided to ₹2/- face value per share (35 equity shares of ₹2/- each). During the year ended 31st March 2023, the Holding Company has cancelled share capital of the Holding Company has been increased to ₹5,00,00,000 (Rupees fifty crores only).

As per the provisions of the Scheme, transfer of the above business into the Holding Company has been accounted in the Financial Statements at book values as appearing in the books of the Demerged Company as on the close of business on the day immediately prior to the Appointed date.

As and from the appointed date, upto and including the effective date, All Cargo Logistics Limited shall carry on and deemed to have carried on its business and activities and shall stand possessed of all assets and properties in trust for the Holding Company and shall account for the same to the Holding Company.

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The Consolidated Financial Statements ("CFS") of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and regulatory requirements of the Division of the schedule III companies act 2013/Ind AS compliant Schedule III. These CFS are prepared under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis acquired under business combinations. The consolidated financial statements and certain other financial assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments). The CFS have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The financial statements are presented in INR and all values are rounded to the nearest rupees in Lakhs except when otherwise indicated.

Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is treated as current when it is:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The Group has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries

The CFS comprise the financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary as at 31st March, 2023. **Subsidiary:** Spewdy Multimodes Limited (subsidiary w.e.f. October 31, 2021) (85% holding).

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has all the below:

- a) Power to invest or divest rights that give the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee
 - b) Exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and
 - c) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns
- Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights result in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or other powers of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:
- a) The contractual arrangements with the other holders of the investee
 - b) Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
 - c) The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights
 - d) The size of the group's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of the holdings of the other voting rights holders

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Control is lost when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

CFS representing uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances, if a member of the group uses accounting policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and events in similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments are made to that group member's financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements to ensure conformity with the Group's accounting policies.

The financial statements of all entities used for the purpose of consolidation are drawn up to same reporting date as that of the holding Company, i.e. period ended 31st March.

Consolidation procedure:

Combine like items of assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses of the Parent with those of its subsidiaries. For this purpose, income and expenses of the subsidiary are based on the amounts of the assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated financial statements at the acquisition date.

Offset (eliminate) the carrying amount of the parent's investment in each subsidiary and the parent's portion of equity of each subsidiary. Business combinations policy explains how to account for any related goodwill.

Eliminate in full intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between entities of the group (profits or losses resulting from intragroup transactions that are recognised in assets, such as inventory and fixed assets, are eliminated in full). Intragroup leases may indicate an arrangement that requires recognition in the consolidated financial statements. Ind AS 12 Income Taxes applies to temporary differences that arise from the elimination of profits and losses resulting from intragroup transactions.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the holding Company of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if the results of the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary at their carrying amounts at the date when control is lost:

- Recognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests
- Recognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss
- Recognises the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI in profit or loss retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies

a. Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

The Group determines that it has acquired a business when the acquired set of activities and assets include an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The acquired process is considered substantive if it is critical to the ability to continue producing outputs, and the inputs acquired include an organised workforce with the necessary skills, knowledge, and experience to perform that process or it significantly contributes to the ability to continue producing outputs and is considered unique or scarce or cannot be replaced without significant cost, effort, or delay or the ability to continue producing outputs without it.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their acquisition date fair value. For this purpose, the liabilities assumed include contingent liabilities representing present obligation and they are measured at their acquisition fair value irrespective of the fact that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is not probable. However, the following assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination are measured at the basis indicated below:

- Deferred tax assets or liabilities, and the liabilities or assets related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with Ind AS 12 Income Tax and Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits respectively.
- Liability for tax effects of temporary differences and carry forwards of an acquiree that exist at the acquisition date or arise as a result of the acquisition are accounted for in accordance with Ind AS 12.
- Potential or equity instruments related to share based payment arrangements of the acquiree or share-based payments arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree are measured in accordance with Ind AS 102 Share-based Payments at the acquisition date.
- Assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with Ind AS 105 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with that Standard.
- Recognized rights are measured at a value determined on the basis of the remaining contractual term of the related contract. Such valuation does not consider potential renewal of the acquired right.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and recognition in accordance with the contractual terms economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. If the business combination is achieved in stages, any non-controlling interests in the acquiree at its acquisition date fair value and any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss (OCI), as appropriate.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquiree is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of Ind AS 102 is initially measured at cost, being the fair value of the consideration transferred, and is subsequently measured at its carrying amount. If the business combination is achieved in stages, contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability is measured at the end of each reporting period. If the contingent consideration is not within the scope of Ind AS 102, it is measured in accordance with the appropriate Ind AS and shall be recognized in profit or loss. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured at subsequent reporting dates and subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests and any other intangible assets acquired, over the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the assumptions used to measure the amounts to be recognised. If the acquisition date fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the total value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in OCI and accumulated in equity as capital reserve. However, if there is no other evidence of bargain purchase, the entity recognises the gain directly in equity as capital reserve, without routing the same through OCI.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is treated as an asset with a carrying amount that is its carrying amount, less any accumulated impairment losses. The total carrying amount is allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Each cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the impairment test indicates that the cash-generating unit is impaired, its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognised in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed of in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit that remains with the acquirer.

Goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually, or more frequently if the circumstances of the cash-generating unit, or the business combination, indicate that it is necessary. The impairment test involves comparing the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit, or the business combination, with its recoverable amount. These provisions are adjusted through goodwill amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. These provisions are adjusted through goodwill amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. These provisions are adjusted through goodwill amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. These provisions are adjusted through goodwill amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete.

b. Investment in joint ventures accounted for using the Equity Method

Investment in Joint Ventures

Joint ventures:

Transpacific Freight Services Pvt Ltd (50% holding) and Alcorgo Logistics Park Pvt Ltd (ALP) (51% holding)

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractual agreement of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The considerations made in determining whether significant influence or joint control are similar to those necessary to establish control. The Group uses the equity method of accounting for investments in joint ventures that are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment in an associate or a joint venture is initially recognised at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognise changes in the Group's share of net assets of the associate or joint venture since the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to the associate or joint venture is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is not separately recognised.

The Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of the associate or joint venture. Any change in OCI of those investees is presented as part of the Group's OCI. In addition, when there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate or joint venture, the Group recognises its share of any changes, when applicable, in the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income. Unrecognised share of losses arising from transactions between the Group and the associate or joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate or joint venture.

If an entity's share of losses of an associate or a joint venture equals or exceeds its interest in the associate or joint venture (as measured by its carrying amount), the entity discontinues recognising its share of losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate

or joint venture. If the associate or joint venture subsequently reports profits, the entity resumes recognising its share of those profits only after its share of the profits equals the share of losses not recognised.

The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of an associate and a joint venture is shown on the face of the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.

The financial statements of the associate or joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in its associate or joint venture. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in the associate or joint venture is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount and the carrying amount of the investment and its carrying value, and then recognises the loss as 'Share of Profit or Loss of an Associate and a Joint Venture' in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate or joint control over the joint venture, the Group measures and recognises any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate or joint venture upon loss of significant influence or joint control and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in profit or loss.

c. Foreign currencies

Exchange differences arising on translation / settlement of foreign currency monetary items are recognised as income or expense in the period in which they arise.

d. Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

Container Freight Station Income

Income from Container Freight Stations is recognised on completion of its performance obligation. Income from Container Freight Stations is recognised for the period the container is lying in the Container Freight Station as per the terms of arrangement with the customers.

Further, a subsidiary Company recognises revenue in case of one of the Group (which is Government Undertaking) as per the Commercial arrangements agreed with them. The same is as per normal customary Trade Practice followed in the business of the Customers.

Others

Reimbursement of cost is netted off with the relevant expenses incurred, since the same are incurred on behalf of the customers.

Interest income is recognised on time proportion basis. Interest income is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Dividend income is recognised when the Group's right to receive the payment is established i.e. the date on which shareholders approve the dividend.

Business support charges are recognized as and when the related services are rendered.

e. Contract balances

Contract balances include trade receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities.

Trade receivables

A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditionally (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Trade receivables are non-currently disclosed in the Financial Statements.

Contract assets

Contract asset includes the costs deferred for Container freight stations operations related to import handling and other activities when the Group's performance obligation is yet to be completed.

Additionally, a contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Group performs by transferring services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Group transfers services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group performs under the contract.

f. Taxes

h. Intangible assets
Intangible assets (and separately) are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, excluding capitalised development costs, are not recognised and the related expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

Amortisation
Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

Category	Useful lives (in years)
Customer relationships	5 to 10
Computer software	3 to 6
License fees	6

An intangible asset is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient controls the asset) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss, when the asset is derecognised.

i. Impairment of Non-Financial Assets
The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Value in use is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing the value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a post-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less cost of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

The Group tests its impairment calculation on detailed cash flow forecasts, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life. For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount nor the carrying amount that would have been determined, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

Impairment is determined by goodwillly assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU (or group of CGUs) by comparing the amount with the carrying amount of the CGU or less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

j. Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs includes interest and amortisation of ancillary cost over the period of loans which are incurred in connection with arrangement of borrowings.
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

k. Leases
The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.
Group as a lessee
The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

l. Right-of-use assets
The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Group does not have any right-of-use assets which are depreciated on a straight-line basis for the period shorter of the lease term. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section for Impairment of non-financial assets.

m. Lease liabilities
The Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the balance lease term. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the transition date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced by the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in index or rate used to determine lease payments).

n. Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the date of transition. It also applies the lease of low-value asset recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense over the lease term.

o. Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event. It is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

p. Contingent liabilities
A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Group or a present obligation that is not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability is also assessed where there is a liability that is not recognised because it cannot be measured reliably. The Group does not recognise a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

q. Retirement and other employee benefits
Current employee benefits
Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of availing employee services are classified as current employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, bonus and gratuity. The undiscounted amount of current employee benefits such as salaries and wages, bonus and gratuity to be paid in exchange of employee services are recognised in the period in which the employees render the related service.

Post-employment benefits
Defined contribution plans
A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays specified contributions to a separate entity and has no obligation to pay any further amounts. The Indian subsidiaries specify specified monthly contributions towards Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance Corporation (ESIC). The contribution of these Indian subsidiaries is recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which employee renders the related service. There are no other obligations other than the contribution payable to the Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme.

Defined benefit plan:
Gratuity liability, wherever applicable, is provided for on the basis of an actuarial valuation done as per projected unit credit method, carried out by an independent actuary at the end of the year. The Group's gratuity benefit scheme is a defined benefit plan.
Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilised within the next 12 months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The Group measures the liability of such absence as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date.

The Group treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year end. The Group provides the leave as a short-term provision in the balance sheet to the extent it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date. Where Group has the unconditional liability and contractual right to defer the settlement for a period beyond 12 months, the same is presented as long-term provision.
Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, actuarial amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss in subsequent periods.

r. Financial instruments
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets
Initial recognition and measurement
All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value, plus in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:
- Debt instruments at amortised cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
- Equity instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:
1. Debt instruments at amortised cost
A debt instrument is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met -
- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows, and
- Contractual terms of the asset give rise to specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The category is the most relevant to the Group. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

2. Debt instrument at FVOCI
A debt instrument is classified as at the FVOCI if both of the following criteria are met:
- The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.
Debt instruments included within the FVOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Group recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from the equity to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Interest earned will be included in FVOCI debt instruments reported as interest income using the EIR method.

3. Debt instrument at FVTPL
FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as an amortised cost or at FVOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.
In addition, the Group may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortised cost or FVOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Group has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL. Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

4. Equity investments
All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Group may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Group makes such an election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.
If the Group decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, including dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recognition of the amounts from OCI to profit and loss, even on sale of investment. However, the Group may transfer the cumulative gain or loss, with equity.
Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.
Equity investments made by the Group in associates and joint ventures are carried at cost.

Derecognition
A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed) from a Group's balance sheet when:
- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Impairment of financial assets
In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Group applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the financial assets which are not fair valued through Statement of Profit and Loss. Allowance for trade receivables with no significant financing component is measured as an amount equal to lifetime ECL at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case those are measured at lifetime ECL. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverses to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.
ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This amount is reflected under the 'head' other impairment losses in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities
As a practical expedient, the Group uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on portfolio of its trade receivables and the provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

Initial recognition and measurement
Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.
The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings.

Subsequent measurement
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:
Loans and borrowings
Loans and borrowings are initially measured at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.
Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to borrowings.

Derecognition
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

6. Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to a insignificant risk of changes in value.
For the purpose of the Statement of Cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above.

7. Dividends
As the Group operates a single business in Contech Freight Stocks, accordingly, segment reporting is not applicable to the Group.
8. Cash dividend and non-cash distribution to equity holders of the parent
The Group recognises a liability to make cash or non-cash distributions to equity holders of the parent when the distribution is authorised and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Group. As per the corporate laws in India, a distribution is authorised when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognised directly in equity.
Non-cash distributions are measured at the fair value of the assets to be distributed with fair value re-measurement recognised directly in equity.
Upon distribution of non-cash assets, any difference between the carrying amount of the liability and the carrying amount of the assets distributed is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

9. Earnings per equity share
Basic earnings per share (EPS) amount is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit of the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.
The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted retrospectively for all periods presented for any share splits and bonus shares issued including for changes effected prior to the approval of the financial statements by the Board of Directors.
For the detailed notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2023, see page 84 of the Information Memorandum.

12. Change in accounting policies in the last three years and their effect on profits and reserves:
There are no significant changes in accounting policies in the last three financial years and their effects on the profit and reserves.

13. Summary table of contingent liabilities as disclosed in the restated financial statements:

Particulars	As at	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Disputed Liabilities in respect of Service Tax (Refer note 3)	38.25	38.25
Disputed Liabilities in respect of Service Tax (Refer note 4)	163.63	163.63
Amounts on Land Revenue (Refer note 5)	146.86	120.94
Total(A)	348.74	322.82
There are certain litigation/civil cases against the Holding Company. Based on the assessment, Management is confident that these would not result in any material financial obligations against the Holding Company.	565.75	-
Guarantees		
Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of, Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust towards Performance Guarantee (Refer note 1)	3,739.00	3,724.00
Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of Central Warehousing Corporation towards Performance Guarantee	504.23	476.69
Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of The Regional Office Maharashtra in relation to Control Board towards Compliance for Pollution Control Board Regarding Pollution Equipment	5.50	5.50
Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of Custom Bond Export MCC Movement, Project Cargo & Transportation	5.00	-
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (Customs-Cum-Carrier Bond for Export Clause No. 514) (Refer note 2)	0.05	0.11
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (Customs-Cum-Carrier Bond for Import Clause No. 503) (Refer note 2)	12,288.78	18,727.54
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (Customs-Cum-Carrier Bond for Export Clause No. 514) (Refer note 2)	4,843.06	10,541.00
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (General Bond for Open Bonded Warehouse) (Refer note 2)	2,100.00	2,100.00
Guarantee given to BOPFC Bank for providing bank guarantee to subsidiary company	4,510.00	-
Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (General Bond for Open Bonded Warehouse) (Refer note 2)	24,000.00	24,000.00
Grand Total (A+B)	53,142.88	71,147.83

Notes:
1. Bank Guarantee given against Lease Rent, Royalty and Electricity Charges for the period Dec, 2022 to Dec, 2023.

The Group has executed bonds in favour of Commissioner of Customs as per clause 5(2) & 5(4) of Cargo Handling in Customs Area Regulation, 2009, notification no. 262009-Cus (NT), dated 17-05-2009. Further, during the year, company has not executed the bond towards for Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulation, 2009 (Notification No.262009 Clause 5(4)).

The said matter is pending at CESTAT. (Appeals vide appeal no. ST/1661/5-2018-5M against the order passed by Commissioner (Appeals) vide order WK/RO/REGD/APP/2017/483/11, 2017. Hearing in this matter is awaited.)

The said matter is pending at Adjudicating Authority of Central Excise & Service Department, Raigarh, as CESTAT (Appeals) has set aside the impugned order passed by Commissioner Appeal and remanded the said matter to the adjudicating authority for passing a fresh de novo adjudication order. Hearing in this matter is awaited.

The subject matter is pending at Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay, The State of Maharashtra Department of Commissioner (Appeals) vide order WK/RO/REGD/APP/2017/483/11, 2017. Hearing in this matter is awaited. Rs. 120.54 Lakhs for the period 2005-07 to 10-19-2010. In against, the company has made an Writ Petition before HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY. The company has stated in a petition that the company is not a legal owner of the subject land. Further, Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust (JNPT) is the legal owner of the subject land which also exempted from land revenue vide Notification dated 30th October, 1973 vide Ref. No. LAR/77/248/14H issued by the Govt. of Maharashtra. Further, based on opinion of the legal consultant and the facts of the case, the company firmly believes that the said case will be decided in favor of the company and there will not be any outflow of resources and hence classified as a contingent liability. Further, during the year, company has increased the contingent liability for the period 2020-21 to 2.23 Lakhs amounting to Rs. 25.92 Lakhs.

The Group had obtained a stay order from the Hon'ble Bombay High Court against the order passed by The Commissioner of Customs (CFS) JNCT, Maharashtra dated 05th April 2023 against Speedy Multimodes Limited, Container Re-station (CFS), Upari Inherals against the approval granted for operation of Customs Cargo Services Providers (CCSP) for the period 16th April, 2023 to 30th April, 2023 on an allegation of pilferage of goods kept in the CFS. The said stay order also stays the directions of The Commissioner of Customs to deposit an amount equivalent to the valuation of the cargo in the said Customs amounting to Rs. 222.67 Lakhs, along with the penalty of Rs. 4.50 Lakhs. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court in its hearing held on 19th June 2023, disposed of the petition and directed the group to file an appeal before CESTAT and extended the stay till disposal of stay application by CESTAT. The Group is in the process of filing the appeal before CESTAT.

With reference to the Strategic Alliance Management Operation (SALMO) contract with CWC, The Central Bureau of Customs (CBI) issued a First Information Report (FIR) dated March 16, 2023 against the group management personnel and certain employees of Speedy Multimodes Limited involving violation of certain terms of the contract. The Management has evaluated the matter and believes that no wrongful act was conducted, and it has adequate evidence and supporting documentation to support its claim. Management is in the process of seeking legal advice on the same for responding to the allegations, and also working with the CWC Regional Office and the CBI in providing the required information to support its case.

14. Summary table of related party transactions in last 3 years as disclosed in the restated financial statements:
For details, see the note on related party transactions in the section titled "Financial Statements" on page 84 of the Information Memorandum.

15. Details of its other group companies including their capital structure and financial statements:
Following are the group companies of the Company:

- All Shipping Agencies Private Limited
- Asia Line Ltd
- Avashya CO Logistics Private Limited (Coated to be promoter group and related party with effect from May 17, 2023)
- Contech Freight Station Pvt. Ltd. (Renewed UOI AN 162681)
- Contech Logistics Solutions Pvt. India
- Euro-Worldwide (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Euro-Line Singapore Pte. Ltd.)
- Merdien Tradepace Private Limited
- Transrapid Freight Services Private Limited
- Alcargio Logistics Limited
- TransIndia Real Estate Limited (Formerly known as TransIndia Realty & Logistics Parks Limited)

The details of our top five group companies as of the date of this Information Memorandum are set out below:
(i) Alcargio Logistics Limited
Business Overview & Corporate Information
Alcargio Logistics Limited (ALL) was incorporated on August 18, 1993. ALL is engaged in business of the integrated Logistics Services and allied activities. The Corporate Identification Number is L63011NM02004L073038. The authorised capital of ALL is ₹ 64,00,00,000.

Financial Performance
The audited financial statements of ALL for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Equity Capital	4914	4914	4914
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	98,140	1,86,541	1,56,747
Sales	2,72,194	3,43,262	1,80,149
Profit/(Loss) after tax	20,334	36,647	18,149
Earnings per share (Basic) (in ₹)	9.28	14.01	7.79
Earnings per share (Diluted) (in ₹)	8.29	12.91	7.79
Net asset value per share (in ₹)	41.94	77.98	65.49

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of ALL in relation to aforementioned financial statements.

Capital Structure
Authorized Share Capital
29,47,25,000 equity shares of ₹ 2 each 59,94,50,000
500 x 4 cumulative redeemable preference shares of ₹ 100 each 50,000
5,45,000 redeemable preference shares of ₹ 100 each 5,45,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital
28,58,95,200 equity shares of ₹ 2 each 57,17,10,400

(ii) Avashya CO Logistics Private Limited (Coated to be promoter group and related party with effect from May 17, 2023)
Business Overview & Corporate Information
Avashya CO Logistics Private Limited (ACCL) was incorporated on February 14, 2015. As of now, ACCL is engaged in business incidental to land, water & transportation and Warehousing and storage business. The Corporate Identification Number is U50200MH1997P261695. The authorised capital of ACCL is ₹ 3,00,00,00,000.

Financial Performance
The audited financial results of ACCL for the last three Fiscals are as follows:

Particulars	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	Amount (in ₹)
Equity Capital	26,189,270	26,189,270	26,189,270	
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	1,373,176,289	1,95,411,229	1,023,896,647	
Sales	6,273,039,177	4,229,600,880	3,130,249,794	
Profit/(Loss) after tax	272,642,437	151,801,321	61,670,943	
Earnings per share (Basic)	104	58	24	
Earnings per share (Diluted)	104	58	24	
Net asset value per share	1,890.94	1,815.36	1,161.10	

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of ACCL in relation to aforementioned financial statements for the specified three preceding financial years.

Capital Structure
Authorized Share Capital
31,10,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each 31,10,00,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital
28,18,97,400 equity shares of ₹ 10 each 2,81,89,74,000

(iii) Contech Logistics Solutions Private Limited
Business Overview & Corporate Information
Contech Logistics Solutions Private Limited ("Contech") was incorporated on December 23, 1993. Contech is engaged in business of Transport and storage services incidental to land, water & air transportation. The Corporate Identification Number is U50200MH1993P75750. The authorised capital of Contech is ₹ 25,00,00,00,000.

Financial Performance
The audited financial results of Contech for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (Amount in ₹)

Particulars	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Equity Capital	10,00,00,000	10,00,00,000	10,00,00,000
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	24,97,81,409	22,75,17,530	22,14,18,700
Sales	82,42,70,699	86,79,09,036	22,13,46,094
Profit/(Loss) after tax	2,15,76,895	60,04,622	1,76,16,684
Earnings per share (Basic)	2,157.69	600.40	1,761.67
Earnings per share (Diluted)	2,157.69	600.40	1,761.67
Net asset value per share (in ₹)	4,138.00	4,382.90	4,808.70

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of Contech in relation to aforementioned financial statements for the specified three immediately preceding financial years.

Capital Structure
Authorized Share Capital
10,00,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 100 each 10,00,00,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital
10,00,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 100 each 10,00,00,00,000
15,338 Non-Cumulative, Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each 15,33,80,000

(iv) Merdien Tradepace Private Limited
Business Overview & Corporate Information
Merdien Tradepace Private Limited (Merdien) was incorporated on March 31, 2003. Merdien is engaged in business of logistics support services. The Corporate Identification Number is U51998MH2003P739



ALLCARGO TERMINALS LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS ALLCARGO TERMINALS PRIVATE LIMITED)
CIN: U63000MH2019PLC320697
Registered & Corporate Office: 4th Floor, A Wing, Allcargo House, GST Road, Kurla, Santacruz (East), Mumbai 400098, Maharashtra, India
Tel.: 022-6679 8100 | Email: investor.relations@allcargoterminals.com | Website: www.allcargoterminals.com
Contact Person: Hardik Desai, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Public Announcement for the Attention of the Shareholders of the Allcargo Terminals Limited (the "Company")

STATUTORY ADVERTISEMENT ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE WITH PART - II A PARA 5 TO SEBI MASTER CIRCULAR NO. SEBI/HO/CFD/PD-2/PCIN/2023/93 DATED JUNE 20, 2023 AS AMENDED ISSUED UNDER SECTION 11 OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT 1992 READ WITH RULE 19(7) OF THE SECURITIES CONTRACTS (REGULATION) RULES, 1957 ("SCRR") PURSUANT TO GRANT OF RELAXATION BY SEBI FROM THE APPLICABILITY OF RULE 19(2)(B) OF THE SCRR.

1. About the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger:

Hort National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT") has vide an Order dated January 05, 2023 approved the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger between Allcargo Logistics Limited (the "Demerged Company" or "ALL") and Allcargo Terminals Limited (the "Resulting Company" or "RCL") and TransIndia Real Estate Limited (formerly known as TransIndia Realty & Logistics Parks Limited (the "Resulting Company" or "TREL") and their respective shareholders (the "Scheme") under Sections 230 to 232 and Section 264 and other related provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and other applicable laws. Pursuant to the Scheme, Demerged Undertaking 1 (as defined in the Scheme) of Allcargo Logistics Limited has been transferred and vested into our Company from the Appointed Date of the Scheme, i.e., April 1, 2023. The effective date of the Scheme is April 1, 2023. In accordance with the Scheme, our Company has allotted 24,56,95,524 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each to the Shareholders of ALL as on Record date i.e., April 18, 2023 in the ratio of 1 (One) Equity Share of ₹ 2/- each fully paid up of ATL for every 1 (One) Equity Share of ₹ 2/- each fully paid up held in ALL and existing 25 equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each of the Company were cancelled.

to public limited a.s.t., January 10, 2022 and name was changed to Allcargo Terminals Limited.
There was no Change in Object Clause of the Company as on date of this advertisement.

3. Capital structure of the Company:

1) Pre-Scheme Capital Structure of Our Company:
Authorized Share Capital Amount (₹ ₹)
5,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each 10,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital Amount (₹ ₹)
35 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each 70

2) Post-Scheme Capital Structure of Our Company:
Authorized Share Capital Amount (₹ ₹)
27,50,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each 55,00,00,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up Capital Amount (₹ ₹)
24,56,95,524 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each 49,13,91,048

After a career spanning two decades at IIM, one of India's premier business research firms, which led to Managing Director & Leadership positions in both current and previous roles. Mr. Anil has worked for time selectively to guide strategic in various areas. These include leadership and corporate governance, Government & Industry alliances and community/network development. She is General Partner of Work101, a work and education focused fund and research institute on investments in early stage start ups with credit dragnets to work and employability.

In her personal capacity, she is closely involved with community development and social responsibility initiatives centered on conservation and animal welfare, employability and education, and healthcare.

Mr. Mahendra Kumar Choubhan
Designation: Non-Executive Independent Director | DIN: 01612733 | Occupation: Professional
Date of Birth & Age: 05/12/1957 (67 years)

Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 for a period of 3 years and not liable to retire by rotation. | Address: A-1, Shrikrupa, 277 Lady James Road, Marine West, Mumbai 400016, Maharashtra.
Directorship in other Companies: Allcargo Logistics Limited, NESCO Limited, HMS Consultants Private Limited, Mahendra and Anshu Consulting Private Limited and IIMC, Chamber of Commerce and Industry.

Profile: Mr. M.K. Choubhan is a Board Advisor and Management Educator. He is a renowned thought leader in Corporate Governance, ESG & SDGs space, holds a certificate from Global Corporate Forum, IFC - World Bank Group, as a trainer for the board of directors.

He has been Chairman of Fintech Payment Bank and sits on the boards of a couple of other companies as Independent Director. He is Managing Director of Mahendra & Anshu Consulting (P) Ltd, a successful global advisory consulting company, and advises companies on embedding ESG in their corporate strategy. Mr. Choubhan is an institution builder and spends a considerable amount of his time on non-profit activities. He is Chairman of Mahendra & Young Knowledge Foundation and Non-Chairman - Global Advisory Board, Asian Centre for Corporate Governance & Sustainability, Outside India. He is a member of the International Integrated Reporting Council (IIRC), UK Independent Appointments Committee of GRI, Amsterdam, Global Board of International Institute of Governance and Leadership, Amsterdam, and a board member of IIMC, Chamber of Commerce and Industry. He is former President of Bombay Management Association.

He has previously served on a couple of policy making and regulatory committees such as SEBI Committee on Corporate Governance as well as the Ministry of Corporate Affairs Committee for the National Policy on Corporate Governance. He has served on the board of a wide range of industries, such as financial services, capital goods, education, Education Finance and housing Finance etc.

Mr. Choubhan is a frequent speaker at several international forums and a visiting faculty at IIShoolik, IIM, Jamnalal Bajaj Institute of Management Studies, International Law College, Tatyana University, Netherlands. In past he has taught at IIMB, Shaheed Jhansi College of Management (SJMCM), Jamshedpur, India. He is member of Board of Management of International Institute of Governance and Leadership, Amsterdam, and a board member of IIMC, Chamber of Commerce and Industry. He is former President of Bombay Management Association.

He has previously served on a couple of policy making and regulatory committees such as SEBI Committee on Corporate Governance as well as the Ministry of Corporate Affairs Committee for the National Policy on Corporate Governance. He has served on the board of a wide range of industries, such as financial services, capital goods, education, Education Finance and housing Finance etc.

Mr. Prathula Premnath Chhabed
Designation: Non-Executive Independent Director | DIN: 03547374 | Occupation: Business
Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 for a period of 3 years and not liable to retire by rotation. | Address: 142, Pinetown, Main Street, COP Copake Building, Hinariandani Gardens, Powai, Mumbai - 400076

Directorship in other Companies: State Bank of India and International Forum of Entrepreneurs and Professionals
Profile: CA, Prathula Chhabed is a fellow and practicing member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and member of CPA (Australia). He has done LLB (Australia) and holds CA (India) and Chartered Director (CD). As an extension of the post infrastructure, CFS and ICs also offer services like Customs inspection, Stiffing, Desulfur, Weight and storage, among others. They are an important link in the movement of containerized cargo and complement the port infrastructure. Allcargo Terminals Limited is one of the largest CFS operators in India with a combined installed capacity of over 1 million sq. meters of storage space. Formerly a division of Allcargo Logistics Limited, CFS operations in 2023 with its first CFS in INPT Mumbai. The journey of growth continued with offering one of India's widest CFS-ICD networks. Some milestones in this trajectory include launching CFS Mundra and CFS Chennai in 2007, ICD Dahanu in a joint venture with CONCOR in 2011, another CFS in INPT in 2012 and CFS Kolkata in 2017. Bettering the import and export, operations in two more facilities - one in INPT and one in Mundra, through a subsidiary, Speedy Multimodals, in 2019.

He is the President of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (2019-20) and was Chairman of WIRC of ICAI (2007-08). Presently, he is serving on the Board of State Bank of India as an Independent Director. He is Deputy President of Confederation of Indian Accountants (CIFA), Malaysia (2022-2023). He is a member of Professional Accountancy Organisation Development Group of International Federation of Accountants (IFAC), New York. He is member of Board of Management of Mumbai School of Economics & Public Policy (University of Mumbai). He is Governing Council Member and Chairman of Banking, Finance and Information Technology Committee of Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry and Agriculture.

Initials: He has served as an Independent Director in Insurance Regulatory & Development Authority (IRDA) and as member of Primary Market Advisory Committee of SEBI. He has served as Director in ICAI Accounting Research Foundation, Director in Indian Institute of Inequality Professionals (ICAI) and in ICAI Registered Valuers Organisation, Director in Extension Business Reporting Language (XBRL) India. He was Chairman of Executive Committee of World Council of Accountants (WCA) and President of International Federation of Accountants (IFAC). He has served as an Independent Director in SBI Mutual Fund Trustee Company (P) Ltd and also an Independent Director of GIC Housing Finance Limited. He has served on various National and International organizations such as SAFA, FRAC and P&G committee, CA WorldWide, Integrated Reporting Council etc. He has widely travelled across the globe and addressed many seminars and conferences across India and Internationally.

6. Business Model / Business Overview and Strategy:

Vertical owing to the increasing EMI trade opportunity in India, the company operates on an asset light business model and continues to invest in Container Freight Station (CFS) and Inland Container Depot (ICD). As an extension of the post infrastructure, CFS and ICs also offer services like Customs inspection, Stiffing, Desulfur, Weight and storage, among others. They are an important link in the movement of containerized cargo and complement the port infrastructure. Allcargo Terminals Limited is one of the largest CFS operators in India with a combined installed capacity of over 1 million sq. meters of storage space. Formerly a division of Allcargo Logistics Limited, CFS operations in 2023 with its first CFS in INPT Mumbai. The journey of growth continued with offering one of India's widest CFS-ICD networks. Some milestones in this trajectory include launching CFS Mundra and CFS Chennai in 2007, ICD Dahanu in a joint venture with CONCOR in 2011, another CFS in INPT in 2012 and CFS Kolkata in 2017. Bettering the import and export, operations in two more facilities - one in INPT and one in Mundra, through a subsidiary, Speedy Multimodals, in 2019.

7. Strategy:

1) **Widen our network by adding new CFSs:** The company is looking to add to its existing portfolio of CFSs by offering opportunities at strategic locations where there is existing and foreseeable demand, with policies aimed at enhancing operational efficiency. It is becoming increasingly difficult for small local players who do not have the operations scale and geographical advantages. With its push for manufacturing, the Government of India is poised to grow its pie of exports faster than global peers. CFSs will act as a key link in growing this export vertical.

2) **Expand through ICs and Multimodal Logistics Parks:** The Indian government, in its drive to enhance domestic and global cargo movements, has introduced various policies such as National Rail Plan and National Logistics Policy. The National Rail Plan was introduced with the objective to create capacity to handle freight traffic, which will lead to growth in demand up to 2035. It is important to increase the modal share of railroads to 45% in freight, as compared to the current 27%. It is important from a sustainability perspective and in line with the national commitment to reduce emissions levels. The company intends to expand further in the ICD space and explore opportunities in Multimodal Logistics Parks.

3) **Grow through hub and spoke model:** The company plans to operate a hub and spoke model, with its existing hubs acting as custom clearing hubs, while adding spokes that can provide container storage and delivery near industrial belts.

4) **Enhance digital capabilities:** One of the major areas of focus for the company is enhancing its digital capabilities, to deliver better, augmented, customer experiences. The aim is to provide seamless service and optimized operations, using time saving software and technology. The company endeavours to invest in digital capabilities and digital operations, to the entire customer journey, to have more data available, in order to enable informed decision-making and efficient operations.

5) **Explore inorganic opportunities including other geographies:** The company intends to explore other opportunities in different geographies and markets. These include strategic inorganic growth opportunities with companies that have synergies with the business of Allcargo Terminals Limited, and can help develop and enhance the company's presence in land, sea and air cargo terminals.

8. Reason / Rationale for the Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger:

This Scheme for the Demerger and vesting of the Demerged Undertakings (as defined in the Scheme) of the Demerged Company to Resulting Companies, results in the following benefits:

- 1. The Demerged Undertakings and the Resulting Business have both achieved scale and experience to sustain business based on their own strengths. Additionally, both businesses would be able to offer services in the form of return of risks, competition, challenges, opportunities and business methods. Hence, segregation of the two undertakings would enable focused managements to explore the potential business opportunities more effectively and efficiently.
- 2. Demerger will enable both Target Company and the Resulting Companies to enhance business operations by streamlining operations, cutting costs, more efficient management control and driving independent growth strategies.
- 3. Each undertaking will be able to target and attract new investors with specific knowledge, expertise and risk appetite corresponding to their own businesses. Thus, each undertaking will have its own set of kindred investors, thereby providing the necessary funding impetus to the long-term growth strategies of each business.
- 4. Demerger will enhance efficiencies and will have different business interests into separate corporate units, resulting in operational synergies, simplification, focused management, streamlining and optimization of the group structure and efficient administration.
- 5. Pursuant to the Scheme, the Equity Shares issued by the Resulting Companies would be listed on BSE and NSE and will unlock the value of the Demerged Undertakings for the shareholders of the Demerged Company. Further, the existing shareholders of the Demerged Company would have the right to (a) listed entities after the Scheme is becoming effective, giving them investments in managing their investments in the three businesses having different dynamics.

The Board of Directors of the Demerged Company and the Resulting Companies believe that the Scheme is in the best interests of the respective entities and their respective stakeholders including all shareholders.

For details, please refer to the section "Scheme of Arrangement and Demerger" on page 50 of the Information Memorandum.

10. Restated Audited Financials for the Last three financial years as follows:

Particulars	FY 2022-23 (Consolidated)	FY 2021-22 (Consolidated)	FY 2020-21 (Standardized)
Assets			
1. Non-Current Assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	9,255.77	1,531.67	0.00
(b) Right of Use Assets (net)	35,796.38	793.79	0.00
(c) Goodwill or Intangible Assets	3,257.58	3,257.58	0.00
(d) Other intangible assets	4,436.67	4,068.34	0.00
(e) Intangible assets under development	53.00	8.43	0.00
(f) Investments accounted for using the equity method	2,664.76	0.00	0.00
(g) Financial Assets			
(i) Loans	52.00	0.00	0.00
(ii) Other Financial Assets	4,546.62	4,617.83	0.00
(iii) Deferred tax assets (net)	6,481.67	0.00	0.00
(iv) Non-current tax assets (net)	17,601	36,261	0.00
(v) Other non-current assets	52.00	0.00	0.00
Total Non-Current Assets	64,791.42	14,691.71	0.00

2. Details of change of name and/or object clause:

The Company was incorporated under the name and style TransIndia Projects and Transport Solutions Private Limited on February 05, 2019. Name of the Company was changed to Allcargo Projects Private Limited a.s.t., May 13, 2019 and Allcargo Terminals Private Limited a.s.t., August 25, 2021. Further, the Company was converted from private limited to public limited a.s.t., January 10, 2022 and name was changed to Allcargo Terminals Limited.

4. Shareholding pattern giving details of the promoter group shareholding, group companies Pre-Scheme Shareholding Pattern of the Company:

Category	Category of shareholder	Number of shares held	Number of fully paid up Equity Shares held	Number of Partly paid-up Equity Shares held	Number of shares underlying Depository Receipts	Total number of shares held (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Shareholding as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities	Total as a % of (A+B+C)	(X)	(XII) (XIII) As a % of (A+B+C2)	(XIV)	(XV)	(XVI)	(XVII)	(XVIII)
(A)	Promoter and Promoter Group	77	35	0	0	35	100	35	35	100	0	0	0	0	0	0
(B)	Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(C)	Non Promoter- Non Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(D)	Shares underlying DRs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(E)	Shares held by Employee Trusts	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total		77	35	0	0	35	100	35	35	35	0	0	0	0	0	0

*Promoter means Allcargo Logistics Limited and its Nominees

4. Post-Scheme Shareholding Pattern of the Company:

Category	Category of shareholder	Number of shares held	Number of fully paid up Equity Shares held	Number of Partly paid-up Equity Shares held	Number of shares underlying Depository Receipts	Total number of shares held (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Shareholding as a % of total number of shares (calculated as per SCRR, 1957)	Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities	Total as a % of (A+B+C)	(X)	(XII) (XIII) As a % of (A+B+C2)	(XIV)	(XV)	(XVI)	(XVII)	(XVIII)
(A)	Promoter and Promoter Group	5	17,17,86,209	0	0	17,17,86,209	69.92	17,17,86,209	17,17,86,209	69.92	0	0	0	0	0	0
(B)	Public	73,029	7,39,09,315	0	0	7,39,09,315	30.08	7,39,09,315	30.08	30.08	0	0	0	0	0	0
(C)	Non Promoter- Non Public	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(D)	Shares underlying DRs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(E)	Shares held by Employee Trusts	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total		73,034	24,56,95,524	0	0	24,56,95,524	100.00	24,56,95,524	100.00	100.00	0	0	0	0	0	0

4. Shareholding of the Promoters and Promoters Group:

Sr. Name of Shareholders No.	No. of Equity Shares held	% of the total Equity Share Capital
A Promoter		
1. Allcargo Logistics Limited	5	14.29
2. Mr Adarsh Hegde (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
3. Mr Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
4. Mr Ravi Jankar (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
5. Mr Jitendra Chokshi (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
6. Mr Suresh Kumar Raman (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	5	14.29
B Promoter Group		
7. Mr Desai Shikha (Nominee of Allcargo Logistics Limited)	35	100.00
Total (A+B)	35	100.00

Post-Scheme Shareholding:

Sr. Name of Shareholders No.	No. of Equity Shares held	% of the total Equity Share Capital
A Promoter		
1. Mr Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy	15,22,41,341	61.96
2. Mrs Arathi Shetty	73,51,353	2.99
3. Mr Adarsh Sushakar Hegde	45,51,300	1.85
Total (A)	16,41,28,194	66.81
B Promoter Group		
1. Ms Pooja Adarsh Hegde	1,92,000	0.08
2. Mr Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy (A Trustee of Shikha Shetty Trust)	74,56,015	3.03
Total (B)	76,48,015	3.11
Total (A+B)	17,17,86,209	69.92

5. Details of Top Largest Shareholders of the Company:

Sr. Name of Shareholders No.	No. of Equity Shares held	% of the total Equity Share Capital
1. Mr Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy	15,22,41,341	61.96
2. Mr Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy (A Trustee of Shikha Shetty Trust)	74,56,015	3.03
3. Mrs Arathi Shetty	73,51,353	2.99
4. Access Terminals, LP	55,11,200	2.24
5. Access Conservation Fund LP	45,51,300	1.85
6. Mr Adarsh Sushakar Hegde	45,51,300	1.85
7. Access Institutional Partners, LP	39,91,300	1.64
8. Mr Mukul Mahavir Agrawal	33,00,000	1.34
9. Tata Mutual Fund - Tata Small Cap Fund	32,00,000	1.30
10. Abakus Growth Fund-2	19,55,392	0.80
Total	19,37,69,001	78.83

6. Details of Promoters of the Company:

The Promoters of our Company are Mr Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy, Mrs Arathi Shetty and Mr Adarsh Sushakar Hegde. Brief details of the promoters are set forth below:

Mr Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy (DIN: 00012754)

He has been pioneering the Indian logistics sector since more than two decades and has led major transformations riding on the growth of Indian economy. After entrepreneurship, he began, after when the logistics sector was at nascent stage in 1993, by founding Allcargo Logistics which today enjoys the status of India's largest integrated logistics company in the private sector. He worked across services include MTO, Contract Logistics and Project Equipment, with each carving a niche of its own.

Specializing 10 key global capabilities less than a decade, Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy sets a brilliant example of benchmarking from first movers advantage, when he was the formidable strength and bright future the sector holds in India and globally.

He made history in 2005-06, when the acquisition of B&W-based ECU-Line, the world's second largest NVOCC player, stunned the world as its revenues were almost 5 times that of Allcargo Logistics.

He holds a Bachelor of Commerce degree
Mr Shashi Kiran Jandaran Shahy address is Ashwinad Bungalow, CTC No C715, Carter Road, Near Carter Road, Pokh Chowki, Bandra (West), Mumbai - 400065, Maharashtra.

Mrs Arathi Shetty (DIN: 00068574)
Arathi Shetty has been on the Board of Allcargo Logistics Limited since its incorporation. She has an experience of over 10 years in the business of logistics. Arathi Shetty spearheads the sustainability initiatives of Allcargo under the Avashya Foundation. She is responsible for devising policies and identifying projects as per the 6 key focus areas of the division.

Mr Adarsh Sushakar Hegde (DIN: 00034304)

Mr Adarsh Sushakar Hegde is on the Board of Allcargo Logistics Limited since its incorporation. With over two half decades of experience in the field of logistics, he has been instrumental in the success of Allcargo Logistics' growth story.

Under his leadership, Allcargo Logistics established 6 CFS & ICD facilities in India, making Allcargo CFS & ICD division one of the largest private players in the country. He continues to lead the blue print strategy for the division. With his extensive experience & proficiency in transportation, he has contributed to the setup of the Allcargo Logistics Project Forwarding division.

He is also a part of the leadership team at ECU Worldwide with respect to driving international procurement initiative and organizational restructuring planning.

After finishing his mechanical engineering from Nitte Education Trust, Mangalore, he started his career as an Assistant Maintenance Engineer with Eastern Cement Private Limited, Mumbai in 1987.

He holds a degree in mechanical engineering from Nitte Education Trust, Mangalore
Mr Adarsh Hegde address is 302, Greenstar Rizvi Complex, Shaheed Rajgarh Road, Mumbai, Bandra West, Mumbai - 400058.

Mr. Kalyan Desai of Board of Directors:

Mr. Kalyan Desai of Board of Directors:
Mr. Kalyan Desai of Board of Directors:
Designation: Chairman and Non-Executive Non-Independent Director | DIN: 00059776 | Occupation: Professional
Date of Birth & Age: 13/08/1964 (58 years)
Address: Phiroze Wadia Building, III, Floor, 70C, Gowli Tank Road, August Kranti Marg, Mumbai- 400 026, Maharashtra
Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 and liable to retire by rotation.

Directorship in other Companies: Apollo Multimodals Limited, Compton Solutions Private Limited, ECU Worldwide India Private Limited (Formerly known as Panvel Industrial Parks Private Limited), Darnum Industrial Parks Private Limited, Modern India Limited, Ben & Jerry's India Private Limited, Hoshino Resorts India and Abaya MFC Company Private Limited, TransIndia Logistics Park Private Limited, Syncho Investments Private Limited, Quantum Trustee Company Private Limited, Bombay Incorporated Law Society, ECU Hold N.V., Aladin Group Holdings Ltd, and Sunbeam Pea, Ltd.

Profile: Mr. Kalyan Kalyan Desai is the Chairman of the Company. He is a Solicitor and Advocate of the Bombay High Court and a partner of Manohar & Sethia, a law firm based in Mumbai. He has a bachelor's degree in economics and political science and a Bachelor of Laws degree from the University of Mumbai. He has been in the practice of law for over 22 years and is enrolled as a Solicitor of the Supreme Court of England and Wales. He practices predominantly in the field of corporate laws, property laws, tax laws and general commercial laws.

Mr Suresh Kumar Raman

Designation: Managing Director | DIN: 07134194 | Occupation: Senior Executive
Date of Birth & Age: 01/01/1966 (56 years)
Address: 95/E, Loka Wadi, Chest, Senapati Bagan, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra.
Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 for a period of 5 years and liable to retire by rotation.

Directorship in other Companies: Apollo Multimodals Limited, Compton Solutions Private Limited, ECU Worldwide India Private Limited (Formerly known as Panvel Industrial Parks Private Limited), Darnum Industrial Parks Private Limited, Modern India Limited, Ben & Jerry's India Private Limited, Hoshino Resorts India and Abaya MFC Company Private Limited, TransIndia Logistics Park Private Limited, Syncho Investments Private Limited, Quantum Trustee Company Private Limited, Bombay Incorporated Law Society, ECU Hold N.V., Aladin Group Holdings Ltd, and Sunbeam Pea, Ltd.

Profile: Suresh is a seasoned professional with over 30 years of experience in Telecom, Logistics, Consumer, and Media industries. In a variety of markets and operational roles, he has launched and nurtured businesses creating significant value and profitability. He has extensive experience in managing businesses of scale, including mergers and acquisitions, and turbulence across a variety of markets and delivering sustainable value. He is a Mechanical Engineer and a post graduate from IIM Bangalore.

Mr Vaishnavi Shashikiran Shetty

Designation: Non-Executive Non-Independent Director | DIN: 07077444 | Occupation: Business
Date of Birth & Age: 12/10/1994 (29 years)
Term and Period of Directorship: Appointed with effect from April 15, 2023 and liable to retire by rotation.

2. Current Assets	1,59,664	64,317	0.00
(a) Contract Assets			
(b) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	92,76	0.00	0.00
(ii) Trade Receivables	5,32,57	2,08,52	0.00
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,21,29	30,29	0.26
(iv) Loans	6,41	31,97	0.00
(v) Other financial assets	2,98,76	19,05	0.00
(vi) Other Current Assets	1,31,95	26,51	0.00
Total Current Assets	13,52,91	40,93,0	0.26
Total Assets	78,34,34	18,78,64	0.26
Equity and Liabilities			
1. Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	4,91,39	0.00	0.00
(b) Other Equity	15,86,47	289,13	(0.89)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	20,57,86	289,13	(0.89)
Non-Controlling Interests	21,57,2	1,25,62	0.00
Total Equity	21,79,10	1,54,75	(0.69)
Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	2,71,74	10,27,30	0.92
(ii) Lease Liabilities	36,33,94	7,98,80	0.00
(iii) Employee benefit liabilities	3,90,73	21,13	0.00
(iv) Deferred tax liability (net)	9,75,69	1,21,48	0.00
Total Non-Current Liabilities	40,36,17	12,39,71	0.82
Current Liabilities			
(a) Contract Liabilities	5,06,19	1,98,38	0.00
(b) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	4,87,51	73,47	0.00
(ii) Lease liabilities	1,82,94	21,93	0.00
(iii) Trade Payable			
(iv) Total outstanding dues to Micro enterprises and Small enterprises (MSME)	1,26,09	0.00	0.00
(v) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSME	10,88,18	3,048.32	0.00
(vi) Other financial liabilities	36,356	491.11	0.43
(vii) Employee benefit liabilities	51,061	10,928	0.00
(viii) Other current liabilities	1,65,19	707.25	0.00
Total Current Liabilities	16,19,02	4,842.04	0.26
Total Equity and Liabilities	78,34,34	18,78,64	0.26

A liability is treated as current when it is:-
 - It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
 - It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
 - It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
 - There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
 All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
 The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Group has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.
 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

22 Basis of consolidation
Subsidiaries
 The CFS comprise the financial statements of the holding Company and its subsidiary as at 31st March, 2023.
Subsidiary:
 Speedy Multimodes Limited (subsidiary w.e.f. October 31, 2021) (85% holding).
 Control is achieved when the Group is exposed or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has all of the following:
 a) Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
 b) Exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and
 c) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns
 Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights result in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over the investee, including:
 a) The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
 b) Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
 c) The size of the group's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of the holdings of the other voting rights holders
 The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition or disposal, respectively.
 CFS are presenting information concerning the transactions and other events in similar circumstances. If a member of the group uses accounting policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and events in similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments are made to that group member's financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements to ensure conformity with the Group's accounting policies.
 The financial statements of all entities used for the purpose of consolidation are drawn up to same reporting date as that of the holding Company. At period ended 31st March,
Consolidation procedure:
 Combine like items of assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses of the Parent with those of its subsidiaries. For this purpose, income and expenses of the subsidiary are based on the amounts of the assets and liabilities recognised in the consolidated financial statements at the reporting date.
 Offset (eliminate) the carrying amount of the parent's investment in each subsidiary and the parent's portion of equity of each subsidiary. Business combinations policy explains how to account for any related goodwill.
 Eliminate in full intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between entities of the group (profits or losses resulting from intragroup transactions that are recognised in assets, such as inventory and fixed assets, are eliminated in full. Intragroup receivables and payables are recognised in the consolidated financial statements. Ind AS 12 Income Taxes applies to temporary differences that arise from the elimination of profits and losses resulting from intragroup transactions.
 Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the holding Company and to the non-controlling interests, even if that begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary. All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.
 If the Group in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction, it will not be recognised in the consolidated financial statements.
 - Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary at their carrying amounts at the date when control is lost
 - Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests
 - Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
 - Recognises the fair value of the consideration received
 - Recognises the fair value of any investment retained
 - Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss
 - Reduces the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI in profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities

or joint venture. If the associate or joint venture subsequently reports profits, the entity resumes recognising its share of those profits only after its share of the profits equals the share of losses not recognised.
 The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of an associate and a joint venture is shown on the face of the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.
 The financial statements of the associate or joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.
 After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in its associate or joint venture. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on investments in the associate or joint venture is required. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment loss as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate or joint venture and its carrying value, and then recognises the loss as 'Share of profit of an associate and a joint venture' in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.
 Upon loss of significant influence over the associate or joint venture or loss of control over the associate, the Group measures and recognises its remaining investment in the associate or joint venture at fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate or joint venture upon loss of significant influence or control and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposals is recognised in profit or loss.
c. Foreign currencies
 Exchange differences arising on translation / settlement of foreign currency monetary items are recognised as income or expense in the period in which they arise.
d. Revenue recognition
 Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
Contractor freight station income
 Income from Container Handling is recognised on completion of its performance obligation.
 Income from Ground Rent is recognised for the period the container is lying in the Container Freight Station as per the terms of arrangement with the customers.
 Further, a subsidiary Company recognises revenue in case of one of the Customer which is Government Undertaking as per the Commercial arrangements agreed with them. The same is as per normal commercial Trade Practice followed in the business of the Customers.
Others
 Reimbursement of cost is netted off with the relevant expenses incurred, since the same are incurred on behalf of the customers.
 Interest income is recognised on time proportion basis. Interest income is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
 Dividend income is recognised when the Group's right to receive the payment is established i.e. the date on which shareholders approve the dividend.
 Business support charges are recognized as and when the related services are rendered.
e. Contract Balances
 Contract balances include trade receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities.
Trade receivables
 A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Trade receivables are separately disclosed in the financial statements.
Contract assets
 Contract asset includes the costs deferred for Contractor freight station operations relating to import handling and transport charges in accordance with the applicable law. The rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.
 Current tax assets relating to items recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss is recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss (either other comprehensive income or in equity). Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.
f. Taxes
Current Income Tax
 Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities in accordance with the applicable law. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.
 Current income tax relating to items recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss is recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss (either other comprehensive income or in equity). Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.
Deferred Tax
 Deferred tax is provided using liability approach on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.
 Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:
 a) When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
 b) In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.
 The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised in profit or loss to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.
 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on rates (and tax laws) that are expected to apply or substantively enacted at the reporting date.
 Deferred tax expense (or income) recognised outside statement of profit and loss is recognised outside statement of profit and loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI (Other Comprehensive Income) or directly in equity.
 Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that date, are recognised subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances change. Acquired deferred tax benefits are recognised within the measurement period, unless probable that the acquisition if they result from new information obtained about facts and circumstances existing at the acquisition date. If the carrying amount of goodwill is zero, any remaining deferred tax benefits are recognised in OCI (Other Comprehensive Income) on the principle explained for intangible purchased assets. All other acquired tax benefits are recognised in Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.
 The Group offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend either to realise the assets and settle the liabilities on a basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously in the future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered.
Minimum Alternate Tax
 According to section 115A of the Income Tax Act, 1961, Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid over and above the normal corporate tax is subject to carry forward for fifteen succeeding assessment years for set-off against normal income tax liability. The MAT credit asset is assessed against the normal income tax during the specified period.
 Minimum alternate tax (MAT) paid in a year is available for the statement of profit and loss as current tax for the year. The current tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the concerned Group will pay normal income tax during the specified period. In the period when MAT credit asset is allowed to be carried forward, in the year in which the Group recognizes MAT credit asset, it is created by way of credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as part of deferred tax asset. The Group reviews the MAT credit entitlement asset at each reporting date and writes down the asset to the extent that it is no longer probable that it will pay normal income tax during the specified period.
 The net amount of tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.
3. Property, plant and equipment
 Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment loss, if any. The cost includes the purchase price and any cost attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Borrowing costs relating to acquisition of tangible assets that has substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use are also included to the extent they relate to the period in which such assets are ready to be put to use. Capital work in progress is stated at cost.
 Impairment tests of property, plant and equipment are required to be performed at intervals. The Group discloses them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment and the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred.
Depreciation
 Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follow:

Category	Useful lives (in years)
Buildings	20 to 30
Plant and machinery	10 to 15
Heavy equipments	12
Furniture and fixtures	10
Vehicles	8 to 10
Computers	3 to 5
Office equipments	3 to 5
Trucks and Trailers	8
Other tangible assets	3 to 7
Leasehold Lands & Building	3 to 30

 Leasehold improvements shorter than the estimated useful life of the asset or less than term exceeding 10 years Assets individually costing less than Rs. 5,000 are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition.
 The Group bases on its management and management estimates, depending on their Useful Lives and Equipment and Office Equipment over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.
 An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised. The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted accordingly if appropriate.

* Company does not have Subsidiary/Joint Ventures/Associate Companies) as on March 31, 2021. So accordingly Consolidated Financial Statement was not applicable.
 Abridged Profit and Loss Account:

Particulars	FY 2022-23 (Consolidated)	FY 2021-22 (Consolidated)	(₹ in Lakhs) (Standalone)
I. Revenue from operations	70,57,07	12,82,48	0.00
II. Other Income	1,14,73	12,61	0.00
III. Total Revenue (I + II)	71,71,80	12,94,29	0.00
IV. Expenses			
Cost of Services rendered	43,76,22	8,94,95	0.00
Employee Benefits Expense	1,93,81	1,93,81	0.00
Depreciation/ Amortization Expenses	5,10,03	63,60	0.00
Finance Costs	3,19,08	187,10	0.05
Other expenses	5,51,13	63,29	0.28
Total Expenses (IV)	61,51,78	12,34,46	0.33
Profit before tax and share of profit from joint ventures	7,20,02	60,20	(0.38)
Share of profits of joint ventures	380,41	0.00	0.00
Profit Before Tax (V)	7,58,12	60,20	(0.38)
VI. Tax Expenses			
Current Tax	2,76,49	33,22	0.00
Deferred Tax credit	(1,05,68)	(11,26)	0.00
Adjustment of Taxes relating to earlier years	(21,83)	0.00	0.00
VII. Total Tax Expenses	1,68,18	21,76	(0.38)
VIII. Net Profit / Loss for the period After Tax (VI- VII)	5,97,35	38,57	(0.38)
IX. Other Comprehensive Income			
a. Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss:			
Remeasurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans (net of tax)	(31,21)	(18,89)	0.00
Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax (A)	(31,21)	(18,89)	0.00
XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax (A) + (B)	5,64,14	36,68	(0.38)
Earnings Per Equity Share			
Basic (₹ Rs.)****	1,64,46,57	8,75,636	18,873
Diluted (₹ Rs.)****	234	8,75,636	18,873

23 Summary of significant accounting policies
a. Business combinations
 Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.
 The Group determines that it has acquired a business when the acquired set of activities and assets include an input and a substantive process that together qualify as an identifiable intangible asset. The acquired process is considered substantive if it is critical to the ability to continue producing outputs and the inputs acquired include an organised workforce with the necessary skills, knowledge, or experience to perform that process or if significantly contributing to the ability to continue producing outputs and is considered unique or scarce or cannot be replaced without significant cost, effort, or delay in the ability to contract for replacement.
 At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their acquisition date fair values. For this purpose, the liabilities assumed include contingent liabilities representing present obligation and they are measured at their acquisition fair values irrespective of the fact that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is not probable. However, the following assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination are measured at the basis indicated below:
 - Deferred tax assets or liabilities, and the liabilities or assets related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with Ind AS 19 Income Tax and Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits respectively.
 - Potential tax effects of temporary differences and carry forwards of an acquisition that exist at the acquisition date or arise as a result of the acquisition are accounted for in accordance with the AS 12.
 - Liabilities for equity instruments related to the business combination are recognised at the acquisition or share-based payments arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payments arrangements of the acquiree are measured in accordance with Ind AS 102 Share-based Payments at the acquisition date.
 - Assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with Ind AS 105 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with the Standard.
 - Recognised rights are measured at fair value determined on the basis of the remaining contractual term of the related contract. Such valuation does not consider potential renewal of the reacquired right.
 When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. If the business combination is achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest is re-measured at its acquisition fair value and any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss and any OCI.
 Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of Ind AS 105 Financial Instruments, is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss in accordance with Ind AS 105. If the contingent consideration is not classified as a financial instrument, it is measured in accordance with the appropriate Ind AS and shall be recognized in profit or loss. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured at subsequent reporting dates and subsequent its settlement is accounted for within equity.
 Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount of any non-controlling interests, and any previous interest in the acquiree, over the identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired exceeds the amount of consideration transferred, the Group reassesses whether it has correctly identified all of the intangible assets assumed and whether there is an excess of the fair value of assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred. If the gain is recognised in OCI and accumulated in equity as capital reserve, however, if there is no clear evidence of bargain purchase, the entity recognises the gain directly in equity as capital reserve, without routing the same through OCI.
 After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.
 A cash-generating unit of the acquiree is designated to those units.
 It is an indication that the unit may be impaired, if the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment is allocated first to goodwill and then to other assets of the cash-generating unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognized in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognized for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.
 Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the disposal group and is included in the calculation of the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.
 If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. These provisional amounts are adjusted through goodwill or other intangible assets or liabilities as and when the Group is able to determine the fair value of the items. The carrying amount of the goodwill is adjusted to reflect the measurement period, or additional assets or liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised at that date. These adjustments are called as measurement period adjustments. The measurement period does not exceed one year from the acquisition date.
b. Investment in joint ventures accounted for using the Equity Method
Investment in Joint Ventures
Joint ventures:
 Transnavig Freight Services Pvt.Ltd (50% holding) and Allargo Logistics Park Pvt.Ltd. (ALPPL) (51% holding).
 A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.
 The controllers are made in determining whether significant influence or joint control are similar to those necessary to determine control over the subsidiaries. The Group's investments in its associate and joint venture are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment in its associate or joint venture is initially recognised at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognise losses of the Group's share of its associate or joint venture since the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to the associate or joint venture is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is not tested for impairment individually.
 The Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of its associate or joint venture. Any change in OCI of those investees is presented as part of the Group's OCI. In addition, when there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate or joint venture, the Group recognises its share of any changes, when applicable, in the Statement of Changes in Equity. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate or joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate or joint venture.
 If an entity's share of losses of an associate or joint venture equals or exceeds its interest in the associate or joint venture (which includes any long-term interest that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate or joint venture), the entity discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate

or joint venture. If the associate or joint venture subsequently reports profits, the entity resumes recognising its share of those profits only after its share of the profits equals the share of losses not recognised.
 The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of an associate and a joint venture is shown on the face of the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.
 The financial statements of the associate or joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.
 After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in its associate or joint venture. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on investments in the associate or joint venture is required. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment loss as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate or joint venture and its carrying value, and then recognises the loss as 'Share of profit of an associate and a joint venture' in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.
 Upon loss of significant influence over the associate or joint venture or loss of control over the associate, the Group measures and recognises its remaining investment in the associate or joint venture at fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate or joint venture upon loss of significant influence or control and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposals is recognised in profit or loss.
c. Foreign currencies
 Exchange differences arising on translation / settlement of foreign currency monetary items are recognised as income or expense in the period in which they arise.
d. Revenue recognition
 Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
Contractor freight station income
 Income from Container Handling is recognised on completion of its performance obligation.
 Income from Ground Rent is recognised for the period the container is lying in the Container Freight Station as per the terms of arrangement with the customers.
 Further, a subsidiary Company recognises revenue in case of one of the Customer which is Government Undertaking as per the Commercial arrangements agreed with them. The same is as per normal commercial Trade Practice followed in the business of the Customers.
Others
 Reimbursement of cost is netted off with the relevant expenses incurred, since the same are incurred on behalf of the customers.
 Interest income is recognised on time proportion basis. Interest income is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
 Dividend income is recognised when the Group's right to receive the payment is established i.e. the date on which shareholders approve the dividend.
 Business support charges are recognized as and when the related services are rendered.
e. Contract Balances
 Contract balances include trade receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities.
Trade receivables
 A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Trade receivables are separately disclosed in the financial statements.
Contract assets
 Contract asset includes the costs deferred for Contractor freight station operations relating to import handling and transport charges in accordance with the applicable law. The rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.
 Current tax assets relating to items recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss is recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss (either other comprehensive income or in equity). Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.
f. Taxes
Current Income Tax
 Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities in accordance with the applicable law. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.
 Current income tax relating to items recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss is recognised outside the Statement of Profit and Loss (either other comprehensive income or in equity). Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.
Deferred Tax
 Deferred tax is provided using liability approach on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.
 Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:
 a) When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
 b) In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.
 The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised in profit or loss to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.
 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on rates (and tax laws) that are expected to apply or substantively enacted at the reporting date.
 Deferred tax expense (or income) recognised outside statement of profit and loss is recognised outside statement of profit and loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI (Other Comprehensive Income) or directly in equity.
 Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that date, are recognised subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances change. Acquired deferred tax benefits are recognised within the measurement period, unless probable that the acquisition if they result from new information obtained about facts and circumstances existing at the acquisition date. If the carrying amount of goodwill is zero, any remaining deferred tax benefits are recognised in OCI (Other Comprehensive Income) on the principle explained for intangible purchased assets. All other acquired tax benefits are recognised in Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.
 The Group offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend either to realise the assets and settle the liabilities on a basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously in the future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered.
Minimum Alternate Tax
 According to section 115A of the Income Tax Act, 1961, Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid over and above the normal corporate tax is subject to carry forward for fifteen succeeding assessment years for set-off against normal income tax liability. The MAT credit asset is assessed against the normal income tax during the specified period.
 Minimum alternate tax (MAT) paid in a year is available for the statement of profit and loss as current tax for the year. The current tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the concerned Group will pay normal income tax during the specified period. In the period when MAT credit asset is allowed to be carried forward, in the year in which the Group recognizes MAT credit asset, it is created by way of credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as part of deferred tax asset. The Group reviews the MAT credit entitlement asset at each reporting date and writes down the asset to the extent that it is no longer probable that it will pay normal income tax during the specified period.
 The net amount of tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.
3. Property, plant and equipment
 Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment loss, if any. The cost includes the purchase price and any cost attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Borrowing costs relating to acquisition of tangible assets that has substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use are also included to the extent they relate to the period in which such assets are ready to be put to use. Capital work in progress is stated at cost.
 Impairment tests of property, plant and equipment are required to be performed at intervals. The Group discloses them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment and the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred.
Depreciation
 Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follow:

Category	Useful lives (in years)
Buildings	20 to 30
Plant and machinery	10 to 15
Heavy equipments	12
Furniture and fixtures	10
Vehicles	8 to 10
Computers	3 to 5
Office equipments	3 to 5
Trucks and Trailers	8
Other tangible assets	3 to 7
Leasehold Lands & Building	3 to 30

 Leasehold improvements shorter than the estimated useful life of the asset or less than term exceeding 10 years Assets individually costing less than Rs. 5,000 are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition.
 The Group bases on its management and management estimates, depending on their Useful Lives and Equipment and Office Equipment over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.
 An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised. The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation

h. Intangible assets
 Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, including capital development costs, are not capitalised and the related expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

Amortisation
 Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite life are determined on the basis of the expected pattern of consumption of the asset. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

Category	Useful lives (in years)
Customer relationships	5 to 10
Computer software	3 to 6
License Fees	6

An intangible asset is recognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising upon disposal of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss, when the asset is derecognised.

i. Impairment of Non-Financial Assets
 The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing the value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a post-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less cost of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation technique is applied.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, individual growth rates are calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life. For assets expected to be sold, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. If the impairment was recognised, the reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount nor the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss unless the asset is carried at its revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is recognised as a revaluation increase.

Impairment is determined periodically by assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU (or group of CGUs) to which the goodwill relates. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

j. Borrowing costs
 Borrowing costs includes interest and amortisation of ancillary cost over the period of loans which are incurred in connection with arrangements for borrowings.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

k. Leases
 The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Group as a lessee
 The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets
 The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease payments made, less any lease incentives received. Initial recognised cost is reduced by lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Group does not have any right-of-use assets which are depreciated on a straight-line basis for the period shorter of the lease term, the right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section for Impairment of non-financial assets.

l. Lease Liabilities
 The Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the transition date, the amount of lease liabilities is assessed to reflect the accretion of interest and changes to the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments).

m. Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
 The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the date of transition. It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low-value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense over the lease term.

n. Provisions
 Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event. It is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

o. Contingent liabilities
 A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Group or a present obligation that is not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extreme rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognised because its amount cannot be measured reliably. The Group does not recognise a contingent liability unless its existence is in the financial statements.

p. Retirement and other employee benefits
Current employee benefits
 Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of availing employee services are classified as current employee benefits. These include salaries and wages, bonuses, and gratuity. The liabilities under specified monthly contributions towards Provident Fund and Employees State Insurance Corporation ("ESIC"). The contribution of these Indian subsidiaries is recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which employee renders the related services. There are no other obligations other than the contribution payable to the Provident Fund and Employees State Insurance Scheme.

Defined benefit plan:
 Gratuity liability, wherever applicable, is provided for on the basis of an actuarial valuation done as per projected unit credit method, carried out by an independent actuary at the end of the year. The Group's gratuity scheme is a defined benefit plan.

Accumulated benefit, which is expected to be utilised within the next 12 months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The Group measures the expected cost of such absence as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date.

The Group treats accumulated benefit expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term employee benefits are provided based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the end of each year. The Group presents the leave as a short-term provision in the balance sheet to the extent it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date, where Group has the unconditional legal and contractual right to defer the settlement for a period beyond 12 months, the same is presented as long-term provision.

Remeasurements, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in interest on the net defined benefit liability, and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss in subsequent periods.

q. Financial Instruments
Financial Instruments
 A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Initial recognition and measurement
 All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value, plus in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market places (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement
 For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
- Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

r. Debt instruments at amortised cost
 A debt instrument is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met –

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- Contractual terms of the asset give rise to specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

This category is the most relevant to the Group. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and lease or fees or other charges. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the future cash flows to the net present value of the asset. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

ii. Debt instrument at FVOCI
 A debt instrument is classified as the FVOCI both of the following criteria are met:

- The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognised in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Group recognises interest income, impairment losses or reversals of loss allowance and foreign exchange gain or loss in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Interest earned while holding FVOCI debt instrument is recognised as interest income using the EIR method.

iii. Debt instrument at FVTPL
 FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as an amortized cost or as FVOCI, is classified as FVTPL. In addition, the group may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVOCI criteria, as an FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as "accounting mismatch") that the group has not designated any debt instrument as an FVTPL. Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

iv. Equity investments
 All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Group may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income (OCI) changes in their fair value. The Group makes an irrevocable election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Group decides to classify an equity instrument as an FVOCI then all fair value changes on the instrument, including dividends, are recognised in OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to profit or loss, even on sale of instrument. However, the Group may transfer the cumulative gain or loss while equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.

Equity investments made by the Group in associates and joint ventures are carried at cost.

Derecognition
 A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Substantially all
 In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Group applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment losses on the financial assets which are not fair valued through Statement of Profit and Loss. Loss allowance for trade receivables with a significant financing component is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL for each reporting date, right from its initial recognition. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case those are measured at lifetime ECL. If in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverses its recognition of loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/ expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

As a practical expedient, the Group uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on portfolio of its trade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

Financial liabilities
Initial recognition and measurement
 Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings.

Subsequent measurement
 The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Loans and borrowings
 All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to borrowings.

Derecognition
 A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

d. Cash and cash equivalents
 Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above.

e. Segments
 As the Group operates a single business as Container Freight Station, accordingly, segment reporting is not applicable to the Group.

f. Cash dividend and non-cash dividend to equity holders of the parent
 The Group recognises liability to make cash or non-cash distributions to equity holders of the parent when the distribution is authorised and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Group. As per the corporate laws in India, a distribution is authorised when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognised directly in equity.

Non-cash distributions are measured at the fair value of the assets to be distributed with fair value measurement recognised directly in equity.

Upon distribution of non-cash assets, any difference between the carrying amount of the liability and the carrying amount of the assets distributed is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

g. Earnings per equity share
 Basic earnings per share (EPS) amount is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit of the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted retrospectively for all periods presented for any share splits and bonus share issues, including for changes effected prior to the approval of the financial statements by the Board of Directors.

For the detailed notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2023, see page 94 of the Information Memorandum.

h. Change in accounting policies in the last three years and their effect on profits and reserves:
 There are no significant changes in accounting policies in the last three financial years and their effects on the profit and reserves.

3. Summary table of contingent liabilities as disclosed in the restated financial statements: (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Disputed Liabilities in respect of Service Tax (Refer note 3)	382.5	382.5
Disputed Liabilities in respect of Service Tax (Refer note 4)	153.63	153.63
Amounts on Land Revenue (Refer note 5)	116.26	120.94
Disputed Liabilities in respect of Commissioner of Customs (Refer note 6)	227.17	-
Total(A)	579.51	322.82

There are certain litigations/ civil cases against the Holding Company. Based on the assessment, Management is confident that these would not result in any material financial obligations against the Holding Company.

Guarantees
 Bank Guarantee Remaining in Force executed in favour of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust (JNPT) Performance Guarantee (Refer note 1)
 Bank Guarantees Remaining in Force executed in favour of Central Warehousing Corporation towards Performance Guarantee
 Bank Guarantees Remaining in Force executed in favour of The Regional Office Maharashtra Pollution Control Board towards Compliance for Import/Export Board/Regulating Pollution Control
 Bank Guarantees Remaining in Force executed in favour of Custom Bond, Export MCC Movement, Project Cargo & Transportation
 Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (Customs-Cum-Carrier Bond) for Export Class No. 5(4) (refer note 2)
 Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (General Bond for Open Bonded Warehouse) (refer note 2)
 Guarantee given to HFC Bank for providing bank guarantee to Avashya Shipping Company
 Bond remaining in force executed in favour of president of India, through the Commissioner of Customs - (General Bond for Open Bonded Warehouse) (refer note 2)
Total (B) 24,000.00 24,000.00
Grand Total (A+B) 58,174.28 1,714.87

Notes:
 1. Bank Guarantee given against Lease Rent, Royalty and Electricity Charges for the period Dec. 2022 to Dec. 2023.

2. The Group has executed bonds on favour of Commissioner of Customs per clause 5(3) & 5(4) of Cargo Handling in Customs Area Regulation, 2009. Notification No.26209-Cus (NT), dated 17-04-2009, Further, during the year, company has not exceeded the bond towards handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulation, 2009 (Notification No.26209-Cus (NT), dated 17-04-2009).

3. The said matter is pending at CESTAT (Appeal) vide appeal No.5178615-2018-SM against the order passed by Commissioner (Appeals) vide order no MKK/160/RGD/APP/2017 dt.01.11.2017. Hearing in this matter is as yet pending.

4. The said matter is pending at Adjudicating Authority of Central Excise & Service Tax Department, Raigarh, as CESTAT (Appeals) has set aside the impugned order passed by Commissioner (Appeals) and remanded the said matter to the adjudicating authority for passing a fresh order on adjudication under. Hearing in this matter is awaited.

5. The subject matter is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay, The State of Maharashtra Department of Revenue & ORS issued "Demand Notice" on 13.12.2019 and demanded the amount of Land Revenue amounting to Rs. 120.94 Lakhs for the period 2004-07 to 2019-20. In August, 2020, an application was filed with Petition before Hon'ble HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY. The company has stated in its petition that the company is not a legal owner of the subject lands. Further, Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust (JNPT) is the legal owner of the subject land which is also owned by the Government of Maharashtra. The subject land was notified under the Maharashtra Land Revenue Act, 1956 by the Govt. of Maharashtra. Further, based on opinion of the legal consultant and the facts of the case, the company firmly believes that the said case will be decided in favour of the company and there will be no outflow of resources and hence classified as a contingent liability. Further, during the year, the company has increased the contingent liability for the period 2021-22 to 2022-23 amounting to Rs.25.92 Lakhs.

6. The Group had obtained a stay order from the Hon'ble Bombay High Court against the order passed by The Commissioner of Customs (G.N.) Ch. Nhasavhase dated 5th April 2023 against Speedy Multimodal Limited, Container Freight Station (CFS), Ulan Interals regarding the approval granted for operations as Customs Cargo Services Provider (CCSP) for the period 16th April 2023 to 30th April, 2023 on an allegation of pilferage of goods kept in the CFS. The stay order also states directions of The Commissioner of Customs to deposit the amount equivalent to the valuation of the cargo in the said Container amounting to Rs. 22,267 Lakhs along with the penalty of Rs.42.50 Lakhs. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court in its hearing held on 19th June, 2023, disposed off the petition and directed the group to file an appeal before CESTAT and extended the stay till disposal of stay application by CESTAT. The group is in the process of filing the appeal before CESTAT.

7. With reference to the Strategic Alliance Management Operation (SAMO) contract with CWC, The Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) has issued First Information Report (FIR) dated 16.02.2023 against the key management personnel and certain employees of Speedy Multimodal Limited alleging violation of certain terms of the contract. The Management has evaluated the matter and believes that no wrongdoing was conducted, and it has adequate evidence and supporting documentation to support its claim. Management is in the process of seeking legal advice on the same for response to the allegations, and also working with the CWC Regulatory cell and the CBI in providing the required information to support its claim.

8. Summary table of related party transactions in last 3 years as disclosed in the restated financial statements:
 For details, see the note on related party transactions in the section titled "Financial Statements" on page 94 of the Information Memorandum.

9. Details of its other group companies including their capital structure and financial statements:
 Following are the group companies of the Company:

- ALX Shipping Agencies India Private Limited
- Asia Line Ltd
- Avashya CCL Logistics Private Limited (Ceased to be promoter group and related party with effect from May 17, 2023)
- Container Freight Station Association of India (Renewal OCI No. AN 16281)
- Contech Logistics Solutions Pvt. Ltd.
- Ecu - Worldwide (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as Ecu-Line Singapore Pte. Ltd.)
- Meridian Tradeplex Private Limited
- Transpental Freight Services Private Limited
- Alcarigo Logistics Limited
- Transinda Real Estate Limited (Formerly known as Transinda Realty & Logistics Parks Limited)
- Talents (India) Private Limited

The details of its top five group companies as of the date of the Information Memorandum are set out below:

(i) Alcarigo Logistics Limited
Business Overview & Corporate Information
 Alcarigo Logistics Limited ("ALL") was incorporated on August 18, 1993. ALL is engaged in business of integrated Logistics Services and allied activities. The Corporate Identification Number is L30310M-2004P-0273068. The authorised capital of ALL is ₹ 40,40,00,000.

Financial Performance
 The standalone audited financial statements of ALL for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2021
Equity Capital	4914	4914	4914
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	96,140	1,86,541	1,56,747
Sales	2,72,184	3,43,262	1,80,148
Profit/(Loss) after tax	20,334	96,647	13,149
Earnings per share (Basic) (₹)	4.28	14.21	2.79
Earnings per share (Diluted) (₹)	4.23	14.21	2.79
Net asset value per share (₹)	41.94	77.98	65.49

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of ALL in relation to aforementioned financial statements.

Capital Structure
Authorized Share Capital
 29,47,25,000 equity shares of ₹ 2 each
 500,000 cumulative redeemable preference shares of ₹ 100 each
 54,000 redeemable preference shares of ₹ 100 each
Amount (₹ in 'L)
 58,945,000
 50,000
 54,00,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Capital
 Amount (₹ in 'L)
 48,531,048

(ii) Avashya CCL Logistics Private Limited (Ceased to be promoter group and related party with effect from May 17, 2023)

Business Overview & Corporate Information
 Avashya CCL Logistics Private Limited ("ACCL") was incorporated on February 14, 2015. As per ACCL is engaged in business incidental to land, air and transportation and Warehousing and storage business. The Corporate Identification Number is U49300MH1992PTC281865. The authorised capital of ACCL is ₹ 3,01,00,000.

Financial Performance
 The audited financial results of ACCL for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (Amount in ₹)

Particulars	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Equity Capital	26,189,270	26,189,270	26,189,270
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	1,373,176,289	1,025,471,229	1,003,399,647
Sales	6,273,059,179	4,208,000,360	3,130,249,794
Profit/(Loss) after tax	272,442,467	151,801,321	61,570,845
Earnings per share (Basic) (₹)	104	58	24
Earnings per share (Diluted) (₹)	104	58	24
Net asset value per share (₹)	1,890.64	1,815.26	1,161.10

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of ACCL in relation to aforementioned financial statements for the specified three preceding financial years.

Capital Structure
Authorized Share Capital
 33,10,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 100 each
Amount (₹ in 'L)
 33,10,00,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Capital
 Amount (₹ in 'L)
 26,18,92,700

(iii) Contech Logistics Solutions Private Limited
Business Overview & Corporate Information
 Contech Logistics Solutions Private Limited ("Contech") was incorporated on December 23, 1993. Contech is engaged in business of Transport and storage Services incidental to land, ware & transportation. The Corporate Identification Number is U63090MH1992PTC75750. The authorised capital of Contech is ₹ 35,00,00,000.

Financial Performance
 The audited financial results of the Contech for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (Amount in ₹)

Particulars	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2021
Equity Capital	10,00,000	10,00,000	10,00,000	10,00,000
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	24,97,81,409	22,75,71,230	22,14,18,700	22,14,18,700
Sales	82,42,70,289	86,30,79,033	32,12,46,994	32,12,46,994
Profit/(Loss) after tax	1,215,18,855	6,004,022	1,76,16,884	1,76,16,884
Earnings per share (Basic) (₹)	2,157.69	602.04	179.27	179.27
Earnings per share (Diluted) (₹)	2,157.69	602.04	179.27	179.27
Net asset value per share (₹)	4,138.00	4,392.20	4,892.20	4,892.20

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of Contech in relation to aforementioned financial statements for the specified three immediately preceding financial years.

Capital Structure
Authorized Share Capital
 10,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 100 each
 25,00,000 Non-Cumulative, Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each
Amount (₹ in 'L)
 10,00,000
 25,00,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Capital
 Amount (₹ in 'L)
 10,00,000

(iv) Meridian Tradeplex Private Limited
Business Overview & Corporate Information
 Meridian Tradeplex Private Limited ("Meridian") was incorporated on March 31, 2003. Meridian is engaged in business of Logistics support services. The Corporate Identification Number is U91909MH2003PTC139801. The authorised capital of Meridian is ₹ 13,24,40,000.

Financial Performance
 The audited financial results of Meridian for the last three Fiscals are as follows: (Amount in ₹)

Particulars	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Equity Capital	13,94,40,000	13,94,40,000	13,94,40,000
Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves and including fund balance)	24,40,77,078	24,94,82,940	22,76,62,562
Sales	10,203,500.15	15,30,23,784	16,44,94,228
Profit/(Loss) after tax	15,94,068	1,48,30,878	15,11,031
Earnings per share (Basic) (₹)	3.59	33.40	3.40
Earnings per share (Diluted) (₹)	3.59	33.40	3.40
Net asset value per share (₹)	527.73	556.13	556.77

There are no qualifications provided by the auditors of Meridian in relation to aforementioned financial statements for the specified three preceding financial years.

